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Instructions to Retirement Systems Be Pension Funds
(Henceforth called Systems)

(1) DATEOFFILING:The statement is required by law to be filed on or before May 1.

(2) THENAMEOFTHESYSTEMmust be typed or stamped at the top of all pages and schedules (and
duplicate schedules) and also upon all inserted schedules and loose sheets.

(3) This statement must be typewritten.

(4) BLANKSCHEDULESwill not be accepted. If no entries are to be made, type "NONE' across the
schedule in question.

(5) Each category of investment must be grouped alphabetically on appropriate schedules as listed below.
Group totals in each category must be shown (sub-totals should be identified as such). Investments
must be listed on a trade date basis (as opposed to the cashbook which is on a settlement date
basis). Purchases made prior to January 1st but not settled until after December 31st should be
recorded as accounts payable and as such should be listed as purchased and owned. Sales made
prior to January 1st but not settled until after December 31st should be recorded as accounts
receivable and as such should be listed as sold and no longer owned.

SCHEDULE 1
Cash

SCHEDULE 2
Short Term Securities (Treasury Bills, Commercial Paper, CD's, Term Deposits, Cooperative Shares,
and Saving and Loan Shares).

SCHEDULE 3
Fixed Income Securities

SCHEDULE 4
(a) Stocks
(b) Options

SCHEDULE 5
Pooled Funds, PRITFund, Mutual or Commingled Funds, International Investments, Alternative
Investments, and Real Estate Investments

SCHEDULE 6
Recap of schedules 1 through 5

SUPPLEMENTARY SCHEDULE
Members' Balances in the Annuity Savings Account

(6) If the Annual Statement and schedules do not contain the information asked for in the blank, or are
not prepared as requested above, they will NOTbe accepted by the Commission.

NOTE: IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 20(5)(h) AND SECTION 23 (1)(c) AND SECTION
23 (2)(e) OF CHAPTER 32 OF THE GENERAL LAWS THIS STATEMENT MUST BE FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE
PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT ADMINISTRATION COMMISSION NO LATER THAN MAY 1. THE DUE DATE
FOR FILING WILL BE STRICTLY ENFORCED.



ANNUAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2001
OF THE CONDITIONS AND AFFAIRS OF

Andover Contributory Retirement System
(Name of Retirement System)

Organized under the Laws of the CommonWealth of Massachusetts to the
PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT ADMINISTRATION COMMISSION

Date of Certificate July 1, 1937

Effective Date July 1, 1937

Administration Office

36 Bartlet Street Andover, MA 01810
Street & Number

Telephone Number (978) 623-8209

City/Town, State and Zip Code

We, the undersigned, members of the Board of Retirement of Andover certify under the
penalties of perjury, that we are the official board members of said retirement system, and that on the thirty-
first day of December last all of the herein-described assets were the absolute property of said retirement
systems, free and clear from any liens or claims thereon, except as stated, and the following statements, with
the schedules and explanations therein contained, annexed, or referred to, are a full and correct exhibit of all
the assets, liabilities, income and disbursements, changes in fund balances and of the conditions and affairs
of the said retirement system on the said thirty-first day of December last, and for the year ended on that date,
according to the best of our information, knowledge and belief, respectively.

BOARD OF RETIREMENT

Ex-Offlclo Member

Rodney P. Smith
(Name Typed) (Signature)

TermExplres 12/4/2002Elected Member

James A. Cuticchia* CHAIRMAN
(Name Typed) (Signature)

Elected Member

Marianne O'Leary

TermExplres 11/05/2004

(Name Typed) (Signature)

Term expires 6/30/2002AppOinted Member

John C. Doherty
(Name Typed) (Signature)

Member Appointed by Other Members

James L. Edholm
(Name Typed)

Place an asterisk (*) next to the name of the Board that serves as chairperson

INVESTMENT MANAGERS

Harbor Capital Management Co. Inc. 125 High Street, Boston, MA 02110
(Name) (Address)

(Name) (Address)

(Name) (Address)

INVESTMENT CONSULTANT

(Name) (Address)

CUSTODIAN

State Street 200 Newport Avenue, North Quincy, MA 02171
(Address)(Name)



Annual Statement for the Andover Contributory Retirement System
for the year ended December 31, 2001

ANNUAL STATEMENT BALANCE TESTS

Assets Previous Year

2001 2000 1999

72,645,820.99 66,725,387.08 59,349,833.36

2,685,645.49 10,767,006.92 11,999,926.96

5,089,938.31 4,846,573.01 4,624,373.24

70.241,528.17 72,645,820.99 66,725,387.08

1: ASSET BALANCE

Income Current Year

Disbursements Current Year

Assets Current Year

2: ASSET DIFFERENCE

Asset Current Year 70,241,528.17 72,645,820.99 66,725,387.08

Assets Previous Year 72,645,820.99 66,725,387.08 59,349,833.36

Difference (2,404,292.82) 5,920,433.91 7,375,553.72

3: INCOME DIFFERENCE

Income Current Year 2,685,645.49 10,767,006.92 11,999,926.96

Disbursements Current Year 5,089,938.31 4,846,573.01 4,624,373.24

Difference (2,404,292.82) 5,920,433.91 7,375,553.72

4: FUND CHANGE DIFFERENCE

Total Fund Change Credits Current Year 6,303,094.61 11,473,539.18 12,794,780.51

Total Fund Change Debits Current Year 8,707,387.43 5,553,105.27 5,419,226.79

Difference (2,404,292.82) 5,920,433.91 7,375,553.72

NOTE: THE SUMS OF TESTS 2, 3, AND 4 SHOULD BE THE SAME

(1)
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Annual Statement for the Andover Contributory Retirement System
for the year ended December 31,2001

ASSETS & LIABILITIES
2001 2000 1999

1040 Cash 1,941,637.42 1,391,540,17 5,053,109.72

2 1100 Short Term Investments 2,667,500.11 6,366,912.62

3 1160 Fixed Income Securities' (1999 at Market Value, 26,144,721.00 28,706,296.79 24,865,902.00
1996 & 1997 at Market Value

4 1170 Equities 37,241,149.02 35,450,904.06 34,954,690.01

5 1101 Pooled Short Term Funds

6 1172 Pooled Domestic Equity Funds

7 1173 Pooled International Equity Funds

6 1174 Pooled Global Equity Funds

9 1161 Pooled Domestic Fixed Income Funds

10 1182 Pooled International Fixed Income Funds

11 1183 Pooled Global Fixed Income Funds

12 1193 Pooled Alternative Investments

13 1194 Pooled Real Estate Funds

14 1195 Pooled Domestic Balanced Funds

15 1196 Pooled International Balanced Funds

16 1196 PRITCash

17 1199 PRIT Fund

18 1891 Principal Adjustment Account

19 1550 Interest Due and Accrued 384,728.32 508,244.66 409,980.11

20 1398 Accounts Receivable (A) 2,006,503.30 1,609,703.16 1,690,614.37

21 2020 Accounts Payable (A) (344,711.00) (1,389,780.67) (248,909.13)

TOTAL 70,241,528.17 72,645,820.99 66,725,387.08

FUNDS

1 3293 Annuity Savings Fund 18.764.796.57 17.232.093.35 15,927.474.76

2 3294 Annuity Reserve Fund 5,590,986.81 5,228,909.03 4,939,001.53

3 3295 Military Service Fund

4 3296 Pension Fund 6,907,509.94 6,983,657.31 6,749,013.85

5 3298 Expense Fund

6 3297 Pension Reserve Fund 38,978,234.85 43,201,161.30 39,109,896.94

TOTAL 70,241,528.17 72,645,820.99 66,725,387.08

'1180 Fixed Income Securities (at market value)

Total Assets at Market Value

(A) Detail for Accounts Receivable and Accounts Payable are to be placed on Schedule A
NOTE: Fixed Income Securities are valued at market

(2)
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Andover ContributoiliAnnual Statement of the tlrement System for
the year ended December 31, 2001

Balance December 31 Interfund Balance December 31
Prior Year Receipts Transfers Disbursements Current Year

Annuity Savings Fund 17,232,093.35 2,513,204.87 (798,516.33) 181,985.32 18,764,796.57
Annuity Reserve Fund 5,228,909.03 157,897.63 798,516.33 594,336.18 5,590,986.81
Pension Fund _~83,657 .31 3,943,552.22 9:.Ql!.l.622.52 6,907,509.94
Military Service Fund 0 0 __ 0

Expense Fund 0 293,917.22 0 ~917.22 0
Pension Reserve Fund 43!201!161.30 {41222,926;45l 0 0 38,978,234.85
TOTALALLFUNDS 72,645,820.9!L 2,685,645•..9:.L 0 5.089.938.31 70.241.5211.17

List below all transfers:

Transfer from Annuity Sav. Fund to the Annuity Res. Fund in the amount of $ 798,516.33 on account of Retirements

Transfer from ______ Fund to the Fund in the amount of $_ on account of

Transfer from Fund to the Fund in the amount of $ ____ ____ on account of

Transfer from Fund to the Fund in the amount of $ on account of

Transfer from Fund to the Fund in the amount of $ on account of

Transfer from Fund to the Fund in the amount of $ on account of

(3)



Annual Statement for the Andover Contributory Retirement System
for the year ended December 31, 2001

Receipts
2001 2000 1999

1 Annuity Savings Fund:

(a) 4691 Members Deductions 1,955,380.97 1,865,388.87 1.634,575.25

(b) 4982 Transfers From Other Systems 136,830.93 144,124.82 78,849.25

(c) 4893 Member Make Up Payments and Redeposits 105,652.51 17,519.44

(d) Investment Income Credited to Members Accounts 315.140.46 322,906.72 319,590.47
Subtotal 2,513,204.87 2,332,420.41 2,050,534.41

2 Annuity Reserve Fund:

(a) Investment Income Credited to Annuity Reserve Fund 157,897.63 153,415.97 142,715.02
Subtotal 157,897.63 153,415.97 142,715.02

3 Pension Fund:

(a) 4898-3(8)(c) Reimbursements From Other Systems 89,200.18 84,992.69 103,772.60

(b) 4899 Received From Commonwealth re COLA 240,659.04 134,681.10 277,682.25

(c) 4889 Principal Adjustment AccounVAmorlization Gain

(d) 4894 Pension Fund Appropriation 3,613,693.00 3,646,700.00 3,497,014.00
Subtotal 3,943,552.22 3,866,373.79 3,878,468.85

4 Military Service Fund:

(a) 4890 Contributions Received from Municipality

(b) Investment Income Credited
Subtotal 0.00 0.00 0.00

5 Expense Fund:

(a) 4896 Expense Fund Appropriation

(b) Investment Income Credited to Expense Fund 293,917.22 323532.39 303,900.88
Subtotal 293,917.22 323,532.39 303,900.88

6 Pension Reserve Fund:

(a) 4897 Federal Grant Reimbursement

(b) 4895 Pension Reserve Appropriation 159,507.00

(c) 4822 Interest Not Refunded 1,970.98 1,960.36 4,669.06

(d) I:)(eess Investment Income 14.384.404.431 4.089.30400 5.619.638.74
Subtotal (4,222,926.45) 4,091,264.36 5,624,307.80

TOTAL RECEIPTS 2,685,645.49 10,767,006.92 11.999.926.96

(4)
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Annual Statement for the Andover Contributory Retirement System
for the year ended December 31,2001

Disbursements
2001 2000 1999

1 Annuity Savings Fund:

(a) 5757 Refunds to Members 77,955.64 166,273.83 290,603.76

(b) 5756 Transfers to Other Systems 104,029.68 154,995.73 101,082.29
Subtotal 181,985.32 321,269.56 391,686.05

2 Annuity Reserve Fund:

(a) 5750 Annuities Paid 594,336.18 545,531.99 489,763.03

(b) 5759 Option B Refunds 0.00 24,508.74 90,376.10
Subtotal 594,336.18 570,040.73 580,139.13

3 Pension Fund:

(a) 5751 Pensions Paid
Regular Pension Payments 3,010,389.50 2,769,176.84 2,552,068.80
Survivorship Payments 281,052.03 205,100.76 210,959.53
Ordinary Disability Payments 126,903.54 111,241.45 96,952.74
Accidental Disability Payments 461,274.47 428,093.33 408,243.93
Accidental Death Payments 66,584.64 54,342.17 29,751.72
Section 101 Benefits 6,794.58

(b) 5755-3(8)(c) Reimbursements to Other Systems 66,700.83 63,775.78 50,670.46

(c) 5752 COLA's Paid

(d) 5753 Chapter 389 Beneficiary Increase Paid

(e) 4888 Principal Adjustment Account - Amortization Loss
Subtotal 4,019,699.59 3,631,730.33 3,348,647.18

4 Military Service Fund:

(a) 4890 Return to Mun for Members who withdrew funds
Subtotal 0.00 0.00 0.00

5 Expense Fund:
(a) 5118 Board Member Stipend

(b) 5119 Salaries 52,152.98 62,095.53 71,997.26

(c) 5308 Legal Expenses 259.26 2,230.12 2,847.00

(d) 5309 Medical Expenses

(e) 5719 Travel

(I) 5589 Administrative Expenses 5,813.09 11,240.10 8,756.53

(g) 5599 Furniture and Equipment

(h) 5304 Management Fees' 215,563.85 227,848.60 201,944.65

(i) 5305 Custodial Fees' 20,128.04 20,118.04 18,355.44

(j) 5307 Consultant Fees'
Subtotal 293,917.22 323,532.39 303900.88

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS 5,089,938.31 4,846,573.01 4,624,373.24

(5)
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Annual Statement for the Andover Contributory Retirement System
for Ihe year ended December 31, 2001

Investment Income

Investment Income Received From:
(0) Cash (from schedule 1)

(b) Short Term Investments (from schedule 2)

(c) Fixed Income Securities (from schedules 3A and 3C)

(d) Equities (from schedules 4A and 4C)

(e) Pooled Funds (from schedules 5)

(f) Commission recapture

(g) Commission recapture
Stock Loans (Reclassed to Line D)

4821 TOTAL INVESTMENT INCOME

Plus:
4828 Increase in Amortization of Fixed Income Securities

Non refunded interest
4884 Realized Gains (Profits)

4886 Unrealized Gains (Inc. in Market Value)

1550 Interest due and accrued on fixed inc securities - current year

Less:
4829 Decrease in Amortization of fixed income securities

4823 Paid accrued interest on fixed income securities

4885 Realized losses

4887 Unrealized losses (Decrease in Markel Value)

1550 Interest due and accrued on fixed income securities-prior year

NET INVESTMENT INCOME

Income Required:
Annuity Savings Fund (from supplemenlary schedule)

Annuity Reserve Fund

Expense Fund

Military Service Fund
TOTAL INCOME REQUIRED

Net Investment Income

Less: Income Required

EXCESS INCOME TO PENSION RESERVE FUND

(6)

A

Variance

2001 2000 1999

55,553,77 222,882.83 169,582.62

2,077,590.37 1,961,053.65 1,759,670.52

580,777.07 251,082.82 199,868.64

26,965.60
2,713,921.21 2,435,019.30 2,156,087.38

3,022,762,73 4,502,172.70 3,020,123.98

450,315.66 6,737,645.83 9,276,082.52

384,728.32 508,244.66 409,980.11
3,857,806.71 11,748,063.19 12,706,186.61

(2,592,497.04) (7,306.72)

(180,202.00) (270,280.84) (229,388.63)

(6,789,103.71) (5,624,815.86) (5,581,033.56)

(119,114.43) (2,988,846.60) (2,280,091.51)

(508,244.66) (409,980 11) (378,628.44 )
(10,189,161.84) (9,293,923.41 ) (8,476,428.86)
(3,617,433.92) 4,889,159.08 6,385,845.13

315,140.46 322,906.72 319,590.49

157,897.63 153,415.97 142,715.02

293,932.42 323,532.39 303,900.88

766,970.51 799,855.08 766,206.39

(3,617,433.92) 4,889,159.08 6,385,845.13

766,970.51 799,855.08 766,206.39

(4,384,404.43) 4,089,304.00 5,619,638.74



Annual Statement of the Andover ContributqrlHlrement System for
the year ended December 31, 2001

MEMBERSHIP FORCURRENTYEAR

ACTIVEMEMBERS Group 1 Group 2 Be 4 TOTAL
Active Membership, Dec. 31, previous year 593 155 748
Inactive Membership, Dec. 31, previous year 64 1 65
Enrolled during current year

72 10 82
Transfers between groups 0 0 0
Reinstatements of disabled members 0 0 0
SUBTOTAL 729 166 895

Deduct:

Death 0 0 0
Withdrawal 29 2 31
Retirements 8 4 12
SUBTOTAL 692 160 852

Active Membership, Dec. 31, current year 607 158 765
Inactive Membership, Dec. 31, current year 85 2 87

*******************************************************************************
RETIREDMEMBERS, BENEFICIARIES Be SURVIVORS

Retired, Beneficiary, and Survivor

Membership, Dec. 31, previous year 249 80 329
Retirements during the year:

Superannuation 6 4 10
Ordinary disability 0 0 0

Accidental disability 2 0 2

Termination Retirement Allowance 0 0 0
Beneficiary of Deceased Retiree 1 2 3
Survivor benefits from active membership 0 0 0

SUBTOTAL 258 86 344
Deduct:

Deaths of retired members 11 2 13
Termination of Survivor Benefits 1 0 1

Reinstatements of disabled pensions 0 0 0

SUBTOTAL 246 84 330
Retired Membership, Dec. 31, current year

Superannuation 181 53 234
Ordinary Disability 6 4 10
Accidental Disability 10 12 22
Termination

Beneficiaries from accidental deaths 0 0 0

Beneficiaries from Section 100 0 3 3
Beneficiaries from Section 101 16 4 20
Beneficiaries under Option (c) 26 2 28
Option (d) Survivor Allowance 0 0 0

Section 12B Survivor Allowance 0 0 0
Total Retired, Beneficiary, and Survivor

Membership, Dec. 31, current year 239 78 317

*******************************************************************************
TOTALMEMBERSHIP:

Active, Inactive, Retired, Beneficiary,

and Survivor, Dec. 31, current year 931 238 ],169

(7)



Annual Sialemeni for Ihe Andover Conlribulory Reliremenl Syslem
for the year ended December 31. 2001

Schedule A

Detail of Accounts Receivable and Accounts Payable

Accounts Receivable

Members Deductions
Members Oeductions - AHA

4892 TransfersfromOtherSystems
4893 Members Makeup and Redeposits
4898 3(8Xc) Reimbursements From Other Systems
4899 Received from Commonwealth For COLA and

2001
1,958.36

14,291.33

2000 1999
4891

22,431.16 2,525.43

Survivor Benefits
4884 Realized Gain on Sale of Investments
4894 Pension FundAppropriation (Current Year)
4894 Pension Fund Appropriation (Prior Year) 1,730,326,00 1,587,272.00
4890 ContributionsReceivedFromMunicipality

on NC Military Service
4897
4895
4895
4895

Federal Grant Reimbursement
Pension Fund Appropriation
Pension Fund Appropriation (AHA)
Pension Fund Appropriation (AHA)

1,471,808.00
17,630.66

Investments sold but funds not received (list Individually)
Previous Years Summary Only 198,650.28

Anheuser Busch Co.
ComCast Corp
Pepsico

81,432.52
74,947.97
103,547.12

TOTAL RECEIVABLES 2,006,503.30 1,609,703.16 1,690,614.37

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

5757 Refunds to Members
5756 Transfers to Olher Systems
5750 Annuities Paid
5759 Option B Refunds
5751 Pensions Paid
5755 3(8Xc) Payments to Other Systems
5752 COLA's paid
5753 Chapter 389 Beneficiary Increase Paid
4885 Realized Loss on Sale of Investments
4890 Return to Municipality on Member Withdrawals
5119 Salaries
5308 legal Expenses 18.00
5309 Medical Expen$O$ 507.00
5719 Travel
5589 Administrative Expenses
5599 Furniture and Equipment 810.33
5304 Management Fees 55,009.81 52,801.94
5305 Custodial Fees 3,985.34 1,558.67 1,362.67
5307 Consultant Fees 56,753.82
5118 Board members stipend

PR Deductions Due AHA Overpayment 6.75
Investments Purchased but not paid for (list indivk:fually)

Previous Years Summary Only 193,427.19

Anhauser Busch Co 45,032.40
Ace LId 105,229.50
Golden 5t Bancorp 77,821.25
AMRCorp 146,335.80
Georgia Pac Corp 123,640.00
Anheuser Busch 215,887.52
Mead Corp 92,133.00
United States Treas NTS 525,383,96

Scientific Atlantic 83,799.45
HeaHh Care Ppty Inv 201,916.40

344,711.00 1,389,780.67 248,909.13

(8)
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FUND CUSIP

3Q01 8611249M9

SCHEDULE TOTALS

ANNUAL STATEMENT OF THE TOWN OF ANDOVER RETIREMENT SYSTEM FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2001

SECURITY DESCRIPTION

STATE STREET BANK STIF

FLEET BANK

MMDT
TOTALS

SCHEDULE 1
CASH ACCOUNT ACTIVITY DURING YEAR

BOOK VALUE TOTAL
AT END OF DEPOSITSIWITHDRAWALS BOOK VALUE AT

PREVIOUS YEAR THIS YEAR END OF YEAR

5,651,280.95 (2,783,780.84) 2,867,500.11

1,391,540.17 (705,531.76) 686,008.41

7,886.98

717,631.87 537,997.14 1,255,629.01
7,760,452.99 (2,951,315.46) 4,809,137.53

INCOME
RECEIVED
THIS YEAR

220,221.26

17,556.63

37,997.13
275,775.02

INCOME DUE
AND ACCRUED
AT YEAR END

7,886.98



FUND CUSIP

ANNUAL STATEMENT OF THE TOWN OF ANDOVER RETIREMENT SYSTEM FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31. 2001

SECURITY DESCRIPTION

SCHEDULE 2A
SHORT TERM SECURITIES OWNED AT END OF YEAR

RATE

MATURITY
DATE

CHANGE IN
MARKET VALUE MARKET VALUE

PAR VALUE PRICE AT END OF YEAR INCRIDECR

NONE

INTEREST
RECEIVED

DURING YEAR

INTEREST DUE
AND ACCRUED
AT YEAR END



FUND CUSIP

ANNUAL STATEMENT OF THE TOWN OF ANDOVER RETIREMENT SYSTEM FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31 , 2001

SECURITY DESCRIPTION

NONE

SCHEDULE 2B
SHORT TERM SECURITIES PURCHASED DURING YEAR

RATE
MATURITY

DATE PAR VALUE

TRADE

DATE NAME OF BROKER COMM INT PAID

COST INCLUDING
ACCRUED COMMISSION BUT

EXCLUDING INT



FUND CUSIP

ANNUAL STATEMENT OF THE TOWN OF ANDOVER RETIREMENT SYSTEM FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2001

SECURITY DESCRIPTION

NONE

SCHEDULE 2C
SHORT TERM SECURITIES SOLD DURING YEAR

MATURITY
RATE DATE PAR VALUE

TRADE
DATE NAME OF BROKER

PROCEEDS
COMM FROM SALE

BOOK
VALUE

INTEREST
PROFIT/LOSS RECEIVED

ON SALE DURING YEAR



FUND CUSIP

3001 002824AM2

3001 013817AF8

3001 046003JS9

3001 048825BH5

3001 057224AJ6

3001 172967 AZ4

3001 20029PAJ8

3001 208251AE8

3001 25243Y M7

3001 25746UM7

3001 260543BP7

3001 263534BH1

3001 26439RAF3

3001 293562ABO

3001 3133MCHF5

3001 3134A33D6

3001 3134A33L8

3001 31359MEU3

3001 31359MEV1

3001 31359MEX7

3001 31359MFH1

3001 3136F06K3

3001 345397SM6

3001 362320AZ6

3001 36962GUL6

3001 370425RT9

3001 458182CS9

3001 459200AM3

3001 46625HAL4

3001 5OO75NAA2

3001 524908BJ8

3001 539830AF6

3001 55264TAC5

3001 655844AP3

3001 6934 76AR4

3001 713409AC4

3001 718507B08

3001 743263AC9

3001 749121AP4

3001 78387GAFO

3001 857477AB9

3001 87612EAD8

3001 887315AN9

3001 902118BA5

3001 904764AE7

3001 912810DW5

3001 912810DX3

3001 912810EDB

3001 912810EM6

ANNUAL STATEMENT OF THE TOWN OF ANDOVER RETIREMENT SYSTEM FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2001

SECURITY DESCRIPTION

AB80TT LABS

ALCOAINC

ASSOCIATES CORP NORTH AMER

ATLANTIC RICHFIELD CO

BAKER HUGHES INC

CITIGROUP INC

SCHEDULE 3A

FIXED INCOME SECURITIES OWNED AT END OF YEAR

CHANGE IN INTEREST

MATURITY
RATE DATE PAR VALUE

MARKET VALUE MARKET VALUE RECEIVED AND ACCRUED

PRICE AT END OF YEAR INCRIDECR DURING YEAR AT YEAR END

INTEREST DUE

5,625 07101106

6,000 01115112

5.750 11101103
5,550 04115103

6,250 01115109

7,250 10101110

COMCAST CABLE COMMUNICATION! 6,200 11115108

CONOCO INC

DIAGEO CAP PLC

DOMINION RES INC VA

DOWCHEMCO

DU PONT E I DE NEMOURS + CO

DUKE CAP CORP

ENRON OIL + GAS CO

FEDERAL HOME LN BKS

FEDERAL HOME LN MTG CORP

FEDERAL HOME LN MTG CORP

FEDERAL NATL MTG ASSN

FEDERAL NATL MTG ASSN

FEDERAL NATL MTG ASSN

FEDERAL NATL MTG ASSN

FEDERAL NATL MTG ASSN

FORD MTR CR CO

GTE CORP

GENERAL ELEC CAP CORP MTN

6,950 04115129

6,125 08115105

8,125 06/15110

5,750 12115108

6,750 10115104

7.500 10101109

6.500 09115104

6.375 11115102

7.000 02115103

7.000 03115110

6.250 05115129

6.375 06/15/09

6.500 08115104

7.125 02115105

3.300 12104103

7.375 10/28109

6.840 04115118

7.375 01119110

GENERAL MTRS ACCEP CORP 6.750 01115106

INTER AMERN DEV BK 7.000 06116103

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHS 7.000 10130125

JP MORGAN CHASE + CO 5.625 08115106

KRAFT FOODS INC 4.625 11101106

LEHMAN BROTHERS HLDGS INC 7.250 10115103

LOCKHEED MARTIN CORP 7.750 05101126

MSNA CR CARD MASTER NT TR 1.000 10115108

NORFOLK SOUTHN CORP

PNC FOG CORP

PEPSI BOTTLING GROUP INC

PHILLIPS PETE CO

6.750 02115111

5.750 08101106

7.000 03101129

8.750 05125110

PROGRESS ENERGY INC 6.750 03101106

OWEST COMMUNICATIONS INTL INC 7.250 11101108

SSC COMMUNICATIONS INC

STATE STR CORP

TARGET CORP

TI~E WARNER INC

rvco INTL GROUP SA

UNILEVER CORP

UNITED STATES TREAS BDS

UNITED STATES TREAS BDS

UNITED STATES TREAS BDS

UNITED STATES TREAS BDS

5.750 05102106

7.650 06/15110

5.500 04/01107
7.750 06/15105

4.950 08101103

6.750 11101103

7.250 05115116

7.500 11115116

B.125 08115119
7.250 08115122

200,000.000 102.67600

300,000.000 97.98700

400,000.000 104.12700
400,000.000 103.47600

300,000.000 99.50100

400,000.000 107.26300

400,000.000 98.63100

400,000.000 101.77300

300,000.000 103.72800

300.000.000 109.47100

300,000.000 100.15400

300,000.000 106.46700

300,000.000 105.55200

500,000.000 103.60300

1,700,000.000 103.60900

1,000,000.000 105.04700

500,000.000 108.81200

500,000.000 99.57800

400,000.000 105.39100

500,000.000 106.54700

550,000.000 108.51600

400,000.000 99.64400

400,000.000 98.72800

300,000.000 99.64600

300,000.000 111.18000

400,000.000 101,28300

400,000.000 105.32100

400,000.000 105.44100

300,000.000 101.54100

300,000.000 97.86100

400,000.000 106.15700

300,000.000 109.00000

500,000.000 103.06200

300,000.000 102.45800

450,000.000 101.88500

300,000.000 105.99500

400,000.000 116.40000

300,000.000 103.93000

300,000.000 98.53800

200,000.000 102.35900

300,000.000 109.96400

400,000.000 100.97300

300,000.000 107.35300

500,000.000 101.61400

300,000.000 106.15300

500,000.000 115.60900

800,000.000 118.25000

200,000.000 126.26600
500,000.000 117.67200

205,352.00

293,961.00

416,508.00

413,904.00

298,503.00

429,052.00

394,524.00

407,092.00

311,164.00

328,413.00

300,462.00

319,401.00

318,656.00

518,015.00

1,761,353.00

I,OSQ,470.00

544,060.00

497,890.00

421,564.00

532,735.00

598,838.00

399,376.00

394,912.00

298,938.00

333,540.00

405,132.00

421,264.00

421,764.00

304,623.00

293,583.00

424,628.00

327,000.00

515,310.00

307,374.00

458,482.50

317,985.00

465,600.00

311,790.00

295,614.00

204,718.00

329,892.00

403,892.00

322,059.00

508,070.00

318,459.00

578,045.00

946,000.00

252,532.00

588,360.00

5,559.50

(5,442.00)

5.176.00
16,352.00

(2,403.00)

15,338.00

10,196.00
10,826.00

12,525.00

245.70

480.00

12,669.00

2,268.00

19,505.00

11,323.00

23,130.00

9,140.00

(543.33)

5,926.86

12,317.00

19,079,50

(632.75)

(4,080.00)

1',B05.00

7,671.00

1,004.00

9,144.00

21,724.00

5,526.00

(5,967.00)

13,B92.00

12,197.00

16,021.50

6,007.00

5,706.00

17,622.00

7,904.00

3,583.50

(10,791.00)

5,53B.00

9,372.00

7,951.00

B,067.00

B,135.00

12,981.00

(10,080.00)

(18,248.00)

(6,000.00)

(14,450.00)

0.00

0.00

, 1,500.00

22,200.00

9,375.00
28,194.44

24,800.00

27,800.00

18,375.00

12,187.50

0.00

20,250.00

22,500.00

32,500.00

54,187.50

70,000.00

68,736.12

37,282.99

41,225.00

92,173.61

63,303.65

0.00

29,500.00

10,260.00

11,062.50

13,800.00

28,000.00

28,000.00

0.00

0.00

29,000.00

19,375.00

15,572.90

7,087.50

0.00

10,500.00

35,000.00

10,631.26

21,750.00

5,813.88

22,950.00

11,305.55

23,250.00

0.00

20,643.75

36,250,00

60,000.00

32,948.90

45,470.11

5,609.38

1,250.00

3,833.33

4,686.67

8,645.83

7,250.00

3,168.89

5,868.88

6,941.67

1,083.33

862.50

4,275.00

5,625.00

9,589.44

13,847.91
26,444.44

10,305.56

3,993.06

1,133.33

12,277.78

14,804.16

990.00

5,162.50

4,332.00

9,956.25

12,450.00

1,166.67

4,744.44

6,421.88

2,273.96

6,122.22

3,875.00

0.00

7,650.00

10,781.25

7,000.00

3,500.00

6,750.00

3,625.00

1,864.72

1,020.00

5,500.00

1,033.33

10,381.25

3,375.00

4,706.49

7,790.05

6,137.91

13,692.25

5,559.50

5,176.00

16,352.00

15,336.00

10.196.00
10,826.00

12,525.00

245.70

480.00

12,669.00

2,268.00

19,505.00
11,323.00

23,130.00

9,140.00

5,926.86

12,317.00

19,079.50

11,805.00

7,671.00

1,004.00

9,144.00
21,724.00

5,526.00

13,892.00

12,197.00

16,021.50

6,007.00

5,706.00

17,622.00

7,904.00

3,583.50

5,538.00
9,372.00

7,951.00

8,067.00

8,135.00

12,981.00

(5,442.00)

(2,403.00)

(543.33)

(632.75)

(4,080.00)

(5,967.00)

(10,791.00)

(10,080.00)

(18,248.00)

(6,000.00)

(14,450.00)



ANNUAl STATEMENT OF THE TOWN OF ANDOVER RETIREMENT SYSTEM FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2001

SCHEDULE3A

FIXED INCOME SECURITIES OWNED AT END OF YEAR

CHANGE IN INTEREST INTEREST DUE

MATURITY MARKET VALUE MARKET VALUE RECEIVED AND ACCRUED

EllliQ CUSIP SECURITY DESCRIpTION Em; DATE PAR VALUE PRICE AT END OF YEAR INCR/DECR DURING YEAR AT YEAR END

3QOl 912810EP9 UNITED STATES TREAS BDS 7.125 02115123 200,000.000 116.42200 232,844.00 (5,468.00) 43,175.95 5,382.47 (5,468.00)

3001 912810EV6 UNITED STATES TREAS BDS 6.875 08/15125 300,000.000 114.03100 342,093.00 (8,859.00) 26,840.63 7.790.43 (8.859.00)

3QOl 912810FP8 UNITED STATES TREAS BDS 5.375 02115/31 200.000.000 98.54700 197,094.00 (7.031.00) 0.00 4.060.46 (7.031.00)

3QOl 9128276X5 UNITED STATES TREAS NTS 4.625 05/15/06 450.000.000 101.35900 456.'15.50 (9.704.79) 13.848.79 2.702.18 (9.704.79)

3QOl 912827782 UNITED STATES TREAS NTS 5.000 08115/11 400.000.000 99.68700 398.748.00 (9.414.56) 1.844.02 7.554.34 (9,414.56)

3QOl 912827P89 UNITED STATES TREAS NTS 7.250 05/15/04 500.000.000 108.79700 543.985.00 12.030.00 36.250.00 4.706.49 12.030.00
3QOl 912827R87 UNITED STATES TREAS NTS 7.875 11/15/04 500.000.000 111.14100 555.705.00 8.285.00 39,375.00 5.112.22 8.285.00

3QOl 925524AJ9 VIACOMINC 7.700 07/30/10 400.000.000 108.87400 435.496.00 16.572.00 30,714.44 12.918.89 16.572.00

3QOl 931142BF9 WPl. MART STORES INC 7.550 02115130 300.000.000 115.45400 346.362.00 14.169.00 22.650.00 8.556.67 14,169.00
3Q01 949748AF4 WELLS FARGO 8K N A 6.450 02101/11 300.000.000 102.18900 306.567.00 1,314.00 9.406.24 8.062.50 1.314.00

3Q01 962166AX2 WEYERHAEUSER CO 6.000 08101/06 400.000.000 100.26000 401.040.00 2.552.00 0.00 9.866.67 2.552.00

3Q01 98157DAK2 WORLDCOM INC GA NEW 8.250 05115/31 400.000.000 105.44300 421.772.00 11.488.00 16.408.33 4.216.67 11.488.00

SCHEDULE TOTALS 26.144.721.00 331.201.13 1.424.675.56 384.728.32 450,315.56 (119.114.43)

331.201.13



FUND CUSIP

3001
3001
3001
3001

3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001

3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001

002451AAO
002824AM2
002824AM2
013817AF8

046003JS9
057224AJ6
097023AM7
208251AE8
25746UAA7
260543BP7
268766BU5
3133MCHF5
3133MCHF5
3133MCHF5
31359MEU3
31359MEVl
31359MEX7
3136F06K3
3136F06K3
31386SCN5
362320AZ6
36962GUL6
370425RT9
373298BUl
423328BR3
459200AM3
46625HAL4
50075NAA2
524908BJ8
539830AF6
539830AF6
55264TAC5
655844AP3
655844AP3
693476AR4
713409AC4
743263AC9
743263AC9
749121AP4
78387GAFO

ANNUAL STATEMENT OF THE TOWN OF ANDOVER RETIREMENT SYSTEM FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2001

SECURITY DESCRIPTION

AXA FINL INC
ABBODLABS
ABBODLABS
ALCOAINC
ASSOCIATES CORP NORTH AMER
BAKER HUGHES INC
BOEING CO
CONOCOINC
DOMINION RES INC VA
DOWCHEMCO
EOP OPER LTD PARTNERSHIP
FEDERAL HOME LN BKS
FEDERAL HOME LN BKS
FEDERAL HOME LN BKS
FEDERAL NATL MTG ASSN
FEDERAL NATL MTG ASSN
FEDERAL NATL MTG ASSN
FEDERAL NATL MTG ASSN
FEDERAL NATL MTG ASSN
FNMAPOOL 571677

SCHEDULE 3B
FIXED INCOME SECURITIES PURCHASED DURING YEAR

MATURITY
RATE DATE PAR VALUE

7.750 08/01/10
5.625 07/01/06
5.625 07101/06
6.000 01/15/12
5.750 11/01/03
6.250 01115109
7.250 06/15/25
6.950 04/15/29
8.125 06/15110
5.750 12/15/08
7.000 07/15/11
6.375 11/15/02
6.375 11/15/02
6.375 11/15/02
6.250 05/15/29

6.375 06/15/09
6.500 08/15/04
3.300 12104/03
3.300 12/04/03
7.000 02/01131

GTE CORP 6.840 04/15/18
GENERAL ELEC CAP CORP MTN 7.375 01/19/10
GENERAL MTRS ACCEP CORP 6.750 01/15/06
GEORGIA PAC CORP 8.875 05115131
HELLER FINL INC 6.400 01115/03

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHS 7.000 10/30/25
JP MORGAN CHASE + CO 5.625 08/15/06
KRAFT FOODS INC 4.625 11101106
LEHMAN BROTHERS HLDGS INC 7.250 10/15/03
LOCKHEED MARTIN CORP 7.750 05/01/26
LOCKHEED MARTIN CORP 7.750 05/01/26
MBNA CR CARD MASTER NT TR 1.000 10/15/08
NORFOLK SOUTHN CORP 6.750 02/15/11
NORFOLK SOUTHN CORP 6.750 02115/11
PNC FDG CORP 5.750 08/01/06
PEPSI BODLING GROUP INC 7.000 03/01/29
PROGRESS ENERGY INC 6.750 03/01/06
PROGRESS ENERGY INC 6.750 03/01/06
aWEST COMMUNICATIONS INTL INC 7.250 11/01108
SBC COMMUNICATIONS INC 5.750 05/02/06

TRADE
DATE NAME OF BROKER

300,000.000 06/07/01
175,000.000 06/28/01
25,000.000 08/13101

300,000.000 11/29/01
400,000.000 08/29/01
300,000.000 01/18/01
100,000.000 09/27/01
200,000.000 01/22/01
300,000.000 07/12/01
300,000.000 12/06/01
150,000.000 07/11/01
400,000.000 05/31/01

1,000,000.000 06/01/01
300,000.000 06/14/01
250,000.000 06/14101
400,000.000 02103/01

1,300,000.000 05109/01
300,000.000 11/30/01
100,000.000 12/18/01
499.950.000 01125/01
300,000.000 04118/01
300,000.000 02114/01
400,000.000 03114/01
300,000.000 06104/01
450,000.000 01110/01
200,000.000 01119/01
300,000.000 08107/01
300,000.000 10130/01
400.000.000 01112/01
200,000.000 01104/01
100,000.000 06122/01
500,000.000 05117/01
200,000.000 02102/01
100,000.000 12111/01
450,000.000 08102/01
300,000.000 04126/01
150.000.000 04119/01
150,000.000 04120/01
300,000.000 01125/01
150,000.000 04124/01

AUTRANET INC-FIXED INCOME(CU
GOLDMAN SACHS + CO
AUTRANET INC-FIXED INCOME
SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC

M L PIERCE FENNER SMITH INC FI:
MORGAN,J.P .•SECURITIES INC
AUTRANET INC-FIXED INCOME
AUTRANET INC-FIXED INCOME(CU
AUTRANET INC-FIXED INCOME
SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC
SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC
TUCKER ANTHONY INC
MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE FENNER·
FIDELITY CAPITAL MARKETS

FIDELITY CAPITAL MARKETS
MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE FENNER·
ABNAMRO
RW PRESSPRICH + CO INC
BAIRD, ROBERT W + CO
MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE FENNER·
PAINE WEBBER INCORPORATED
AUTRANET INC-FIXED INCOME(CU
SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC
DEUTSCHE BANC ALEX BROWN IN
PAINE WEBBER INCORPORATED
GRUNTAL +CO.
CHASE SECURITIES INC

LEHMAN BROTHERS INC
AUTRANET INC-FIXED INCOME(CLl
PAINE WEBBER INCORPORATED
AUTRANET INC-FIXED INCOME(CU
MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE FENNER·

MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE FENNER·
BONDS DIRECT L L C

M L PIERCE FENNER SMITH INC FI:
GOLDMAN SACHS + CO
GOLDMAN SACHS + CO
PAINE WEBBER INCORPORATED
AUTRANET INC-FIXED INCOME(CU
M L PIERCE FENNER SMITH INC FI:

COST INCLUDING
ACCRUED COMMISSION BUT

COMM INT PAID

150.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

200.00

300.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

300.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

400.00
0.00

100.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

300.00
0.00

8,460.42

0.00
160.16

0.00
7,858.33
416.67

2,154.86
3,861.11
2,166.67

0.00
0.00

1,345.83
3,541.67
1,753.13
1,432.29
5,737.50

20,186.11
0.00

146.67
1,069.34

456.00
1.905.21
5,100.00
2,144.79

0.00
3,266.67

0.00
0.00

7,491.67

2.927.78
1,205.56

0.00

0.00
2,231.25

431.25

3,500.00
1,743.75
1,771.88
5,377.08

0.00

EXCLUDING INT

323,865.00
174,424.25

25,368.25
299,403.00
411,332.00
300,906.00
99,760.00

201,406.00

328,167.30

299,982.00
148,530.00
411,332.00

1,029,440.00
309,258.00
245,385.00
419,724.00

1,363,297.00
300,000.00
100,008.75
500,965.40

287,133.00
325,869.00
404,128.00
313,773.00
449,779.50
205,338.00
299,097.00
299.550.00
410,736.00
211,126.00
103,677.00

499,288.50
199,534.00
101,833.00
452,776.50
300,363.00
154,4{)8.50

153,798.00
306,405.00
149,317.50



ANNUAL STATEMENT OF THE TOWN OF ANDOVER RETIREMENT SYSTEM FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2001

SCHEDULE 3B
FIXED INCOME SECURITIES PURCHASED DURING YEAR

COST INCLUDING
MATURITY TRADE ACCRUED COMMISSION BUT

FUND CUSIP SECURITY DESCRIPTION RATE DATE PAR VALUE DATE NAME OF BROKER COMM INTPAID EXCLUDING INT

3001 78387GAFO SBC COMMUNICATIONS INC 5.750 05/02/06 50,000.000 04125/01 M L PIERCE FENNER SMITH INC FI: 0.00 0.00 49,862.50
3001 87612EAD8 TARGET CORP 5.500 04/01/07 250,000.000 03121/01 M L PIERCE FENNER SMITH INC FI: 0.00 0.00 248,837.50
3001 87612EAD8 TARGET CORP 5.500 04/01/07 150,000.000 04130/01 FIDELITY CAPITAL MARKETS 0.00 847.92 147,103.50
3001 902118AU2 TYCO INTL GROUP SA 6.875 09/05/02 500,000.000 06111/01 RW PRESSPRICH + CO INC 0.00 9,453.13 512,090.00
3001 902118BA5 TYCO INTL GROUP SA 4.950 08/01103 500,000.000 07124/01 CHASE SECURITIES INC 0.00 0.00 499,935.00
3001 912810FJ2 UNITED STATES TREAS BDS 6.125 08/15/29 250,000.000 02105/01 GOLDMAN SACHS + CO 0.00 7,364.98 271,875.00
3001 912810FM5 UNITED STATES TREAS BDS 6.250 05/15/30 250,000.000 03115/01 FIDELITY CAPITAL MARKETS 0.00 5,395.37 280,918.00
3001 912810FM5 UNITED STATES TREAS BDS 6.250 05/15/30 150,000.000 03129/01 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE FENNER· 0.00 3,573.90 164,871.15
3001 912810FM5 UNITED STATES TREAS BDS 6.250 05/15/30 200,000.000 05131/01 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE FENNER· 0.00 679.35 211,343.80
3001 912810FP8 UNITED STATES TREAS BDS 5.375 02/15131 200,000.000 11116/01 FIDELITY CAPITAL MARKETS 0.00 2,833.56 204,125.00
3001 9128272L5 UNITED STATES TREAS NTS 6.250 02128/02 400,000.000 09113/01 MORGAN STANLEY CO INCORPOR 0.00 1,243.09 406,875.00
3001 9128272L5 UNITED STATES TREAS NTS 6.250 02/28/02 250,000.000 09118/01 CHASE SECURITIES INC 0.00 1,079.07 254,062.50
3001 9128275MO UNITED STATES TREAS NTS 6.000 08/15/04 400,000.000 02123/01 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE FENNER· 0.00 861.88 415,218.80
3001 9128275MO UNITED STATES TREAS NTS 6.000 08/15104 400,000.000 05109/01 NATIONAL FINANCIAL SERVICES C 0.00 5,635.36 418,375.20
3001 9128275N8 UNITED STATES TREAS NTS 6.000 08/15/09 400,000.000 02123/01 MORGAN,J.P.,SECURITIES INC 0.00 861.88 422,000.00
3001 9128276T4 UNITED STATES TREAS NTS 5.000 02/15/11 500,000.000 03122/01 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE FENNER· 0.00 2,762.43 511,171.88
3001 9128276T4 UNITED STATES TREAS NTS 5.000 02/15/11 300,000.000 06129/01 SPEAR, LEEDS & KELLOGG 0.00 5,801.11 291,703.20
3001 9128276X5 UNITED STATES TREAS NTS 4.625 05/15/06 300,000.000 07111101 LEHMAN BROTHERS INC 0.00 2,337.64 298,265.56
3001 9128276X5 UNITED STATES TREAS NTS 4.625 05/15/06 450,000.000 09126/01 UBS PAINEWEBBER INC 0.00 7,691.58 465,820.29
3001 9128277B2 UNITED STATES TREAS NTS 5.000 08/15/11 300,000.000 09124/01 DEUTSCHE BANK 0.00 1,752.72 306,140.70
3001 9128277B2 UNITED STATES TREAS NTS 5.000 08/15/11 200,000.000 09124/01 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE FENNER· 0.00 1,141.30 204,062.50
3001 949748AF4 WELLS FARGO BK N A 6.450 02101111 300,000.000 02128/01 ABN AMRO BOND TRADING 0.00 1,558.75 305,253.00
3001 962166AX2 WEYERHAEUSER CO 6.000 08/01/06 400,000.000 08107/01 BANK ONE CAPITAL MARKETS 0.00 466.67 398,488.00
3001 98155KAH5 WORLDCOM INC GA 6.400 08/15/05 300,000.000 06120/01 AUTRANET INC-FIXED INCOME(CLl 300.00 6,933.33 299,775.00
3QOl 98157DAK2 WORLDCOM INC GA NEW 8.250 05/15/31 400,000.000 08131/01 RW PRESSPRICH + CO INC 0.00 10,083.33 410,284.00

SCHEDULE TOTALS 2,050.00 180,202.00 20,918,941.53



FUND =
3001 0024S1AAD
3001 oo2920ACO
3001 046003JEO
3001 097023AM7
3001 224044AY3
3001 251516AF7
3001 268766BU5
3001 283905AA5
3001 3133MBUK1
3001 3134A33LB
3001 3134A33lB
3001 31359MEU3
3001 31359MEV1
3001 31359MEX7
3001 31359MEX7
3001 31359MF84
3001 31359MFHl
3001 31359MFHl
3001 31364CZH4
3QOl 31386SCN5
3001 31386SCN5
3001 339030AB4
3001 36962GUAO
3001 370425RCS
3001 373298BUl
3001 4233288R3
3001 449909AB6
3001 4S9056QAB
3001 617446DE6
3001 748148009
3001 90211SAU2
300, 907834AHB
3001 912810ED6
3001 912810EM6
3001 912810EP9
3001 912810EP9
3001 912810EP9
3001 9'2810Ev6
3001 912810EYO
3001 912810FJ2
3001 912810FJ2
3001 912810FM5
3001 912810FM5
3001 912810FM5
3001 912827215
3001 9128272L5
3001 9128272Y7
3001 9128272Yl
3001 9128275MO
3001 9128275MD
3001 9128275N8
3001 9128275N8
3001 9128275Z1
3001 9128276T4
3001 9128276T4
3001 9128276X5
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SECURITY DESCRIPTION

AM FlNLINC
ABBEY NATL PLC
ASSOCIATES CORP NORTH AMER
BOEING CO
COX COMMUNICATIONS INC NEW
DEUTSCHE AUSGlEICHS8ANK
EOP OPER l TO PARTNERSHIP
EL PASO ENERGY CORP DEL
FED HOME LN BANK
FEDERAL HOME LN MTG CORP
FEDERAL HOME LN MTG CORP
FEDERAL NATL MTG ASSN
FEDERAL NATL MTG ASSN
FEDERAL NATL MTG ASSN
FEDERAL NATl MTG ASSN
FEDERAL NATL MTG ASSN
FEDERAL NATL MTG ASSN
FEDERAL NATL MTG ASSN
FEDERAL NATl MTG ASSN MTN
FNMA POOL 571677
FNMA POOL 571677
FLEETBOSTON FINL CORP
GENERAL ElEC CAP CORP MTN
GENERAL MTRS ACCEP CORP
GEORGIA PAC CORP
HELLER FINL INC
ICI WILMINGTON INC
INTl BK FOR RECON .•. DEV

MORGAN STANLEY GROUP rNC
QUEBEC PROV CDA
TYCe lNTl GROUP S A
UNION PAC RES GROUP INC
UNITED STATES TREAS BDS
UNITED STATES TREAS BDS
UNITED STATES TREAS 80S
UNITED STATES TREAS 80S
UNITED STATES TREAS 80S
UNITED STATES TREAS BDS
UNITED STATES TREAS 80S
UNITED STATES TREAS BOS
UNITED STATES TREAS 80S
UNITED STATES TREAS BDS
UNITED STATES TREAS BDS
UNITED STATES TREAS 80S
UNITED STATES TREAS NTS
UNITED STATES TREAS NTS
UNITED STATES TREAS NTS
UNITED STATES TREAS NTS
UNITED STATES TREAS NTS
UNITED STATES TREAS NTS
UNITED STATES TREAS NTS
UNITED STATES TREAS NTS
UNITED STATES TREAS NTS
UNITED STATES TREAS NTS
UNITED STATES TREAS NTS
UNITED STATES TREAS NTS

SCHEDULE 3C
FIXED INCOME SECURiTIES SOLD DURING YEAR

MATURITY
!llill. 06li PAR VALUE

7.750 08101110
7.950 10126129
6.500 10115102
7.250 06/15125
7.750 11101/10
7.000 06123105
7.000 07/15111
6.750 05115109
6.875 07118102
7.000 03115/10
7.000 03115110
6.250 05115129
6375 06115109
6.500 08115/04
6.500 08115104
6.250 11115102
7.125 02115105
7.125 02115105
6.490 03119102
7.000 02101131
7.000 02101131
7.250 09/15105
6,650 09103102
5.500 01/14/02
8.875 05115/31
6.400 01115103
8.750 05101/01
7.000 01127/05
5.625 01120104
5.750 02115109
6.875 09/05102
7.300 04/15109
8.125 08115119
7.250 08115122
7.125 02115/23
7.125 02115123
7.125 02115/23
6.875 08115125
6.500 11/15/26
6.125 08115129
6.125 08115129
6.250 05115130
6.250 05115130
6.250 05115130
6.250 02128102
6.250 02128102
6.250 06130102
6.250 06I30I02
6.000 08/15/04
6.000 08/15/04
6.000 08115/09
6.000 08115109
6.500 02115110
5.000 02115111
5.000 02115111
4.625 05/15106

300.000.000 09/24/01
200,000.000 02122/01
400,000.000 03115/01
400,000.000 11116/01
400,000.000 02123101
300,000.000 10/12/01
150,000.000 11/01101
300,000.000 07/12/01

1,300,000.000 05/09101
200,000.000 03115/01
500,000.000 06114/01
250,000.000 10/02/01
300,000.000 10/09/01
500,000.000 06122101

1.000,000.000 10102/01
500,000.000 06111/01
250,000.000 02/05/01
200,000.000 09/13/01
400,000.000 03/02101

2,277.180 03/01101
497,672.820 03/22101
300,000.000 07/11/01
300,000.000 02114/01
400,000.000 03114101
300,000.000 06128101
450,000.000 08102101
300,000.000 01131/01
300,000.000 08/07/01
400,000.000 02123101
300,000.000 06107101
500,000.000 07/24101
300,000.000 10/01101
300,000,000 04/18101
300,000.000 01/16/01
200,000.000 01/04/01
200,000.000 01/22101
200,000.000 10/22101
200,000.000 01/19/01
250,000.000 09/18101
75,000.000 05/18101

175,000.000 06/04/01
300,000.000 04126101
100,000.000 06107/01
200,000.000 06122101
200,000.000 09/24101
450,000.000 09126101
400,000.000 01/10101
600,000.000 01/17101
600,000.000 05131/01

1,000,000.000 06101/01
300,000.000 01/18101
400,000,000 05/09/01
400,000,000 06120101
500,000.000 05116101
300,000.000 12/06101
300,000.000 08107/01

TRADE
QhIf NAME OF BROKER

DEUTSCHE 8ANC ALEX. BROWN I,. 0,00
AUTRANET INC·FIXED I~COME(CU 200.00
CAPITAL INSTITUTIONAL SERVICE 0.00
BANC ONE CAP!T Al MARKETS 0.00
AUTRANET INC..fIXEO I~COME(Cl~ 400.00
ABN AMRO BOND TRADING 0.00
M l PIERCE FENNER SMITH INC FI. 0.00
AUTRANET INC.fIXED INCOME 0.00
ABN AMRO 0.00
MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE FENNER 0.00
FIDELITY CAPITAL MARKETS 0.00
FIDELITY CAPITAL MARKETS 0.00
FIDELITY CAPITAL MARKETS Q.OO
MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE FENNER 0.00
TUCKER, ANTHONY. R.l. DAY, IN( 0.00
PRUDENTIAL SECURITIES INCORP 0.00
FIDELITY CAPITAL MARKETS 0.00
FIDELITY CAPITAL MARKETS 0.00
PRYOR MCCLENDON COUNTS 0.00
PRINCIPAlPAYMENTS ·MTG BACK 0.00
MERRILL lYNCH GOVERNMENT Sf 0.00
LEHMAN BROTHERS INC 0.00
AUTRANET INC·FIXED INCOME(CLf 300.00
AUTRANET INC.fIXED INCOME(CL! 400.00
DEUTSCHE 8ANe ALEX BROWN IN 0.00
M L PIERCE FENNER SMITH INC FI 0.00
AUTRANET INC·FIXED INCOME(CU 300.00
ABN AMRO BONO TRADING 0.00
AUTRANET INC-FIXEO INCOME(CU 400.00
NBC CLEARING SERVICES 0.00
CHASE SECURITIES INC 0.00
LEHMAN BROTHERS INC 0.00
FIDELITY CAPITAL MARKETS 0.00
FIDELITY CAPITAL MARKETS 0.00
MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE FENNER 0.00
MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE FENNER· 0.00
CHASE SECURITIES INC 0.00
MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE FENNER· 0.00
J P MORGAN SECURITIES INC 0.00
PRESSPRITCH 0.00
FlDELITY CAPITAL MARKETS 0.00
FIDELITY CAPITAL MARKETS 0.00
FED SEll 0.00
MERRill LYNCH PIERCE FENNER 0,00
UBS PAINEWEB8ER INC 0.00
UBS PAINEWE88ER INC 0.00
MORGAN STANLEY AND eo, INC 0.00
FIDELITY CAPITAL MARKETS 0.00
GOLDMAN SACHS + CO 0.00
NATIONAL FINANCIAL SERVICES C 0.00
MERRILL LYNCH GOVERNMENT SE 0.00
NATIONAL FINANCIAL SERVICES C 0.00
MERRllll YNCH PIERCE FENNER· 0.00
FIDELITY CAPITAL MARKETS 000
MERRILL LYNCH PlERCE FENNER, 0.00
MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE FENNER· 0.00

PROCEEDS
Q2MM FROM SALE

326,211.00
219.238.00
408,216.00
411,292.00
420,700.00
328,869.00
157,102.50
289,905.00

1,340,963.00
218,281.20
537,255.00
254,417.50

325,806.00
524,531.50

1,077,150.00
513,660.00
265.085.00
215,858.00
406,364.00

2,277.18
505,526,72
316,328.98
304,8S9.oo
400,388.00
303.657.00
463,140.00
300,01200
319,788.00
398,616.00
291,024.00
512.460.00
312,675.00
380,015.70
356,390.70

239,000.00
235,125.00
243,250.00
232,718.80
281,406.25
77,625.00

183,230.43
319.734.30
107,002.50
216,203.20
203,156.25
457,242.19
407,562.40
610,453.20
623,156.40

1,040,000.00
317,789.06
422,062.40
435.156.18
482,265.50
299,812.50
299,507.70

BOOK

~
INTEREST

PROFIT/lOSS RECEIVED
ON SALE DURING YEAR

323,865.00
211.460.00

402,416.00
411,886.00
414,076.00
311.161.80
148,530.00
296,919.00

1.322,139.00
213,968.00
534.920.00
249,216.67
311,727.86
520,416.00

1,040,836.00
505,705.00

262,617.50
210,094.00
403,376.00

2,281.80
498,683.60 .

308,502.00
303,108.00
395,800.00
313.773.00
449,779.50
301,419.00
313,890.00
392,508.00
288,834.00
512,090.00
311,022.00
387,798.00
361,686.00
238.312.00
238,312,00
238,312.00
233,968.00
280,780.00
81,562.50

190,312.50
334,341.86
107,597.03
215.194.06
203,359.35
457,578.15
405,124.00
607,686.00
621,081.75

1,035.136.24
316,548.00
422,000.00
437,624.00
511,171.88
291,703.20
298,265.56

2,346.00
7,778.00
5,800.00
(594.00)

6,624.00
17,707.20
8,572.50
(7,014.00)
18,824.00
4,313.20
2,335.00
5,200.63

14,078.14
4,113.50

36,314.00
7,955.00
2.467.50
5,764.00
2,988,00

(4.62)
6,843,12
7,826.98
1,761.00
4,588.00

(10,11600)
13,360.50
(1,407.00)
5,898.00
6,108.00
2,190.00
370.00

1,653.00
(7,782.30)
(5,295.30)

688.00
(3,187.00)

4,938.00
(1,249.20)

626.25
(3,937.50)
(7,08207)

(14,607.56)
(534.53)
1,009.14
(203.10)
(335.95)

2,438.40
2,767.20
2,074.65
4,863.76
1,241.06

62.40
(2,467.82)

(28,9O!l.38)
8,109.30
1,242.14

15.241.67
5,344.17

11,19444
23,44167

9,558.33
17,150.00
3,150.00

13,612.50
72,741.32

000
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

18,14236
0.00
0.00

12,042.56
5,432.38

0.00
18,185.42
8,589.58

14,972.22
4,067.71

15,919.99
6,854.17

21,700.00
13,625.00
14,231.25
13,845.49

21,230.83
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

13.997.96
12,190.78

0.00
13,540.33

0.00
0.00

3,073.20
0.00

34,046.96
0.00

53,071.82
0.00

13,461.45

0.00
22,337.02
18,622.61

0.00
0.00

2,346.00
7,778.00
5,800.00

6,624.00
17,707.20
8,57250

18,824.00
4,313.20
2.335.00
5,200.83

14,078.14
4,113.50

36.314.00
7,955.00
2,467.50

5,764.00
2,988.00

6,843.12
7,826.98
1,761.00

4,588.00

13,360.50

5,898.00
6,108.00
2,190.00

370.00
1,653.00

4,938.00

1,009.14

2,438.40

2,767.20
2.07465
4,863.76
1,241.06

62.40

8,109.30
1,242,14

(594.00)

(7,014.00)

(4.62)

(10,116.00)

(1,407.00)

(7,782.30)
(5,295.30)

688.00
(3,187.00)

(1,249.20)
626.25

(3,937.50)
(7,082.07)

(14,607.56)
(534.53)

(203.10)
(335.95)

(2,467.82)
(28,9O!l.38)
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SCHEDULE 3C
FIXED INCOME SECURITIES SOLD DURING YEAR

INTEREST
MATURITY TRADE PROCEEDS BOOK PROFIT/LOSS RECEIVED

E.!.llil2 Q!.i§!f SECURITY DESCRIPTION Bill Q8li PAR VALUE Q8li NAME OF BROKER gQMM FROM SALE llil.!l;. ~ DURING YEAR

3001 9128277B2 UNITED STATES TREAS NTS SOOO 08/15111 100,000.000 12/11/01 MERRILL LYNCH GOVERNMENT SE 0.00 99.460.94 102,040.64 (2.S79.70) 0.00 (2.S7970)
3001 912827U83 UNITED STATES TREAS NTS 6.500 08/15105 400,000.000 01125/01 FIDELITY CAPITAL MARKETS 0.00 422,750.00 422,936.00 (186.00) 53,413.04 (186.00)
3001 912827U83 UNITED STATES TREAS NTS 6.500 08115/05 400,000.000 08/29/01 MORGAN STANLEY CO INCORPOR 0.00 432,562.46 422,936.00 9,626.46 0.00 9,626.46
3001 912827U83 UNITED STATES TREAS NTS 6.500 08115/05 200,000.000 09/13101 FIDELITY CAPITAL MARKETS 0.00 219.250.00 211,468.00 7,782.00 0.00 7,782.00
3001 912827Z62 UNITED STATES TREAS NTS 6.500 10115106 500,000.000 01/25/01 FIDELITY CAPITAL MARKETS 0.00 532,500.00 533,595.00 (1.09S.00) 9,464.29 (1.09500)
3001 9130178C2 UNITED TECHNOLOGIES CORP 7.125 11115110 300.000.000 06129/01 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC 0.00 313,668.00 316,548.00 (2.880.00) 13,715.62 (2.880.00)
3001 94974OCH5 WELLS FARGO + CO 7.200 05101/03 300,000.000 02128101 ABN AMRa BOND TRADING 0.00 311,382.00 307,395.00 3,987.00 7,440.00 3,987.00
3001 98155KAH5 WORLDCOM INC GA 6.400 08/15105 500,000.000 08131101 GOLDMAN SACHS. CO 0.00 505,160.00 492,323.00 12,837.00 24,266.67 12,837.00

SCHEDULE TOTALS 2,000.00 23,978.325.64 23,811,718.45 166,607.19 652,914.81 268,072.23 (101.465.04)



FUND CUSIP

3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3QOl
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
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00184Al05
00209Al06
026874107
03073El05
031162100
032511107
035229103
038222105
053499109
110122108
149123101
156700106
172967101
200300200
206197105
28336L 109
285661104
30231Gl02
313586109
369550108
369604103
370334104
381197102
421915109
421933102
437076102
458140100
459200101
478160104
494368103
495582108
582834107
585055106
589331107
594918104
604059105
654902204
713448108
717081103
747525103
775371107
786514208

SECURITY DESCRIPTION

AOL TIME WARNER INC
A T + T WIRELESS SVCS INC
AMERICAN INTL GROUP INC
AMERISOURCEBERGEN CORP
AMGEN INC
ANADARKO PETE CORP
ANHEUSER BUSCH COS INC
APPLIED MATERIALS INC
AVAYAINC
BRISTOL MYERS SOUIBB CO
CATERPILLAR INC
CENTURYTEL INC
CITIGROUP INC
COM CAST CORP
CONCORD EFS INC
EL PASO CORP
ELECTRONIC DATA SYS CORP NEW
EXXON MOBIL CORP
FEDERAL NATL MTG ASSN
GENERAL DYNAMICS CORP
GENERAL ELEC CO
GENERAL MLS INC
GOLDEN ST BANCORP INC
HEALTH CARE PPTY INVS INC
HEALTH MGMT ASSOC
HOME DEPOT INC
INTEL CORP
INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHS
JOHNSON + JOHNSON
KIMBERLY CLARK CORP
KING PHARMACEUTICALS INC
MEAD CORP
MEDTRONIC INC
MERCK + CO INC
MICROSOFT CORP
MINNESOTA MNG + MFG CO
NOKIA CORP
PEPSICO INC
PFIZER INC
OUALCOMM INC
ROHM + HAAS CO
SAFEWAYINC

SCHEDULE 4A
EOUITIES OWNED AT END OF YEAR

PRICE
CHANGE IN

MARKET VALUE MARKET VALUE
INCRfDECRSHARES PER SHARE AT END OF YEAR

27,400.000

43,000.000
19,200.000
14,000.000
12,000.000
7,000.000

21,440.000
11,200.000
37,500.000
6,500.000

13,400.000
21,000.000
30,933.000
11,300.000
13,400.000
14,800.000
9,000.000

17,900.000
8,800.000
4,400.000

38,500.000
10,000.000
25,500.000
10,500.000
20,100.000
11,400.000
18,500.000
3,500.000

12,100.000
5,300.000

16,766.000
17,200.000
13,500.000
8,400.000

20,700.000
3,100.000

17,200,000
14,980,000
15,400.000
13,000.000
10,700.000
20,000.000

32.10000
14.37000
79.40000
63.55000
56.44000

56.85000
45.21000
40.10000
12.15000
51.00000
52.25000
32.80000
50.48000
36.00000
32.78000
44.61000
68.55000
39.30000
79.50000
79.64000
40.08000
52.01000
26.15000
36.21000
18.40000
51.01000
31.45000

120.96000
59.10000
59.80000
42.13000
30.89000
51.21000
58.80000
66.25000

118.21000
24.53000
48.69000
39.85000
50.50000
34.63000
41.75000

879,540.00
617,910.00

1,524,480.00
889,700.00
677,280.00
397,950.00
969,302.40

449,120.00
455,625.00
331,500.00
700,150.00
688,800.00

1,561,497.84
406,800.00
439,252.00
660,228.00
616,950.00
703,470.00
699,600.00
350,416.00

1,543,080.00
520,100.00
666,825.00
380,205.00
369,840.00
581,514.00
581,825.00
423,360.00
715,110.00
316,940.00
706,351.58
531,308.00
691,335.00
493,920.00

1,371,375.00
366,451.00
421,916.00
729,376.20
613,690.00
656,500.00
370,541.00
835,000,00

(239,630.04)
36,774.81

(304,239.75)
52,372.59
(24,998.26)
(31,546.78)
15,076.54
(49,107.83)
(30,783.96)
(22,823.04)
63,497.28
(27,669.76)
(1,242.97)

(61,816.61)
101,748.46

(331,706.71 )
43,583.81
(8,294.48)

(10,297.99)
(9,019.50)

(185,444.69)
82,938.87
(86,820.42)

8,278.36
(29,784.24)
92,051.02
34,915.56

104,761.25
82,168.32
(4,793,61)
70,458.80

14,745.59
(14,620.83)

(181,038.07)
259,798.66
18,014.11
(54,465.90)
60,076.45
(72,798.59)

(105,941.46)

48,192.21
(251,088.97)

DIVIDENDS
RECEIVED

DURING YEAR

0.00
0.00

2,723.40
277.50

0.00
1,565.00

13,046.10
0.00
0.00

5,912.50
13,270.00

650.00
16,351.80

0.00
0.00

14,096.20
1,245.00
6,632.00
1,620.00

0.00
14,704.00

0.00
7,090.00
3,476.00

0.00
1,642.00
1,302.00
2,437.00
6,210.00

0.00
0.00

6,715.00
2,130.00

10,424.00

0.00
11,160.00

906.93
4,887.10
9,317.00

0.00
2,140.00

0.00

36,774.81

52,372.59

15,076.54

63.497.28

101,748.46

43,583.81

82,938.87

8,278.36

92,051.02
34,915.56

104,761.25
82,168.32

70,458.80
14,745.59

259,798.66
18,014.11

60,076.45

48,192.21

(239,630.04)

(304,239.75)

(24,998.26)
(31,546.78)

(49,107.83)
(30,783.96)
(22,823.04)

(27,669.76)
(1,242.97)

(61,816.61)

(331,706.71)

(8,294.48)

(10,297.99)
(9,019.50)

(185,444.69)

(86,820.42)

(29,784.24)

(4,793.61)

(14,620.83)
(181,038.07)

(54,465.90)

(72,798.59)
(105,941.46)

(251,088.97)
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SCHEDULE4A
EOUITIES OWNED AT END OF YEAR

CHANGE IN DIVIDENDS
PRICE MARKET VALUE MARKET VALUE RECEIVED

FUND cuae SECURITY DESCRIPTION SHARES PER SHARE AT END OF YEAR INCRIDECR DURIi'iGYEAR

3001 806857108 SCHLUMBERGER LTD 14,700.000 54.95000 807,765.00 84,176.70 0.00 84,176.70
3001 808655104 SCIENTIFIC ATLANTA INC 3,500.000 23.94000 83,790.00 (9.45) 0.00 (9.45)

3001 87612El06 TARGET CORP 15,500.000 41.05000 636,275.00 71,364.64 1,611.50 71,364.64
3001 88033Gl00 TENET HEAL THCARE CORP 5,700.000 58.72000 334,704.00 16,377.75 0.00 16,377.75
3001 882508104 TEXASINSTRSINC 15,000.000 28.0()000 420,000.00 (51,464.50) 680.00 (51,464.50)
3001 883556102 THERMO ELECTRON CORP 31,700.000 23.86000 756,362.00 69,083.15 1,240.43 69,083.15
3001 902124106 TYCO INTL LTD 21,200.000 58.90000 1,248,680.00 75,494.00 830.00 75,494.00

3001 902973304 US BANCORP DEL 31,000.000 20.93000 648,830.00 67,751.75 0.00 67,751.75
3001 913017109 UNITED TECHNOLOGIES CORP 8,600.000 64.63000 555,818.00 (95,708.73) 5,557.50 (95,708.73)
3001 914906102 UNIVISION COMMUNICATIONS INC 16,800.000 40.46000 679,728.00 140,191.28 0.00 140,191.28
3001 92343Vl04 VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS 10,000.000 47.46000 474,600.00 (30,611.39) 18,826.50 (30,611.39)
3001 929903102 WACHOVIA CORP 2ND NEW 12,100.000 31.36000 379,456.00 392.61 0.00 392.61
3001 931142103 WAL MART STORES INC 17,400.000 57.55000 1,001,370.00 79,371.50 3,990.00 79,371.50
3001 931422109 WALGREEN CO 9,200.000 33.66000 309,672.00 (29,131.94) 907.50 (29,131.94)
3001 941848103 WATERS CORP 14,300.000 38.75000 554,125.00 (228,339.89) 0.00 (228,339.89)
3001 98389Bl00 XCEL ENERGY INC 16,000.000 27.74000 443,840.00 (17,256.68) 0.00 (17,256.68)

SCHEDULE TOTALS 37,241,149.02 (798,840.97) 195,573.96 1,793,656.07 (2,592,497.04)

(798,840.97)
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3001 001055102 AFLAC INC 2,800.000 01/23/01 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE FENNER 168.00 172,093.88
3001 001055102 AFLAC INC 5,000.000 03/23/01 FACTSET DATA SYSTIMES INC 300.00 126,950.00
3001 001055102 AFLAC INC 600.000 05/01/01 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC 36.00 18,996.00
3001 001055102 AFLAC INC 1,600.000 05/18/01 SPEAR, LEEDS & KELLOGG CAPIT. 24.00 51,864.64
3001 001055102 AFLAC INC 700.000 11/02/01 LEHMAN BROTHERS INC 42.00 17,997.00
3001 00130H105 AES CORP 200.000 05/01101 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC 12.00 9,312.00
3001 00130H105 AES CORP 600.000 05/18/01 SPEAR, LEEDS & KELLOGG CAPIT. 9.00 27,386.28
3001 00184A105 AOL TIME WARNER INC 14,700.000 01/12/01 MERGER NON CASH 0.00 511,952.00
3001 00184A105 AOL TIME WARNER INC 3,700.000 02/27/01 BEAR STEARNS + CO INC 222.00 171,109.09
3001 00184A105 AOL TIME WARNER INC 600.000 05/01/01 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC 36.00 30,696.00
3001 00184A105 AOL TIME WARNER INC 1,500.000 05/18/01 SPEAR, LEEDS & KELLOGG CAPIT. 22.50 81,247.50
3001 00184A105 AOL TIME WARNER INC 6,900.000 08/02/01 SK INTERNATIONAL SECURITIES 414.00 324,165.45
3001 00209A106 AT + T WIRELESS SVCS INC 26,800.000 12117101 SUNTRUST CAPITAL MARKETS IN( 1,608.00 362,711.20
3001 00209A106 AT + T WIRELESS SVCS INC 11,900.000 12/18/01 BEAR STEARNS + CO INC 714.00 160,674.99
3001 00209A106 A T + T WIRELESS SVCS INC 4,300.000 12/20/01 SANFORD CBERNSTEIN CO LLC 258.00 57,749.00
3001 020002101 ALLSTATE CORP 1,200.000 05/18/01 SPEAR, LEEDS & KELLOGG CAPIT. 18.00 52,808.88
3001 020002101 ALLSTATE CORP 1,400.000 11/02/01 BNYESI TRANSITION MANAGEME~ 84.00 44,884.00
3001 022615108 ALZACORP 200.000 05/01/01 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC 12.00 9,266.00
3001 025816109 AMERICAN EXPRESS CO 2,400.000 10/01/01 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE FENNER 144.00 70,452.24
3001 025816109 AMERICAN EXPRESS CO 2,600.000 10/02/01 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE FENNER 156.00 75,740.34
3001 025816109 AMERICAN EXPRESS CO 600.000 11/02/01 LEHMAN BROTHERS INC 36.00 18,000.00
3001 026609107 AMERICAN HOME PRODUCTS CORP 200.000 05/01/01 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC 12.00 11,628.00
3001 026609107 AMERICAN HOME PRODUCTS CORP 600.000 05/18/01 SPEAR, LEEDS & KELLOGG CAPIT, 9.00 37,053.00
3001 026609107 AMERICAN HOME PRODUCTS CORP 2,000.000 07/11/01 US BANCORP PIPER JAFFRAY IN( 120.00 119,040.80
3001 026609107 AMERICAN HOME PRODUCTS CORP 1,000.000 11/02/01 BNYESI TRANSITION MANAGEME~ 60.00 56,280.00
3001 026874107 AMERICAN INTL GROUP INC 500.000 05/01/01 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC 30.00 41,705.00
3001 026874107 AMERICAN INTL GROUP INC 1,300.000 05/18/01 SPEAR, LEEDS & KELLOGG CAPIT. 19.50 107,984.50
3001 026874107 AMERICAN INTL GROUP INC 2,100.000 11102/01 BNYESI TRANSITION MANAGEME~ 126.00 171,024.00
3001 03071P102 AMERISOURCE HEALTH CORP 3,900.000 05/29/01 ISI GROUPINC 234.00 219,722.10
3001 03071P102 AMERISOURCE HEALTH CORP 800.000 05/30/01 ISI GROUPINC 48.00 45,310.88
3001 03071P102 AMERISOURCE HEALTH CORP 2,000.000 05/30/01 LlOUIDNETINC 40.00 113,340.00
3001 03073E105 AMERISOURCEBERGEN CORP 6,700.000 08/30/01 MERGER NON CASH 0.00 378,372.98
3001 03073E105 AMERISOURCEBERGEN CORP 4,800.000 11/01/01 BNYESI TRANSITION MANAGEME~ 288.00 299,789.76
3001 03073E105 AMERISOURCEBERGEN CORP 1,000.000 11102101 BNYESI TRANSITION MANAGEME~ 60.00 62,733.00
3001 03073E105 AMERISOURCEBERGEN CORP 2,000.000 11/08/01 SK INTERNATIONAL SECURITIES 120.00 117,546.00
3001 03073E105 AMERISOURCEBERGEN CORP 2,900.000 12/07/01 UBSWARBURG LLC 174.00 170,895.84
3001 031162100 AMGEN INC 200.000 05/01101 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC 0.00 12,392.00
3001 031162100 AMGENINC 4,800.000 09/20/01 CREDIT SUISSE FIRST BOSTON C( 0.00 281,628.96
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3001 031162100 AMGEN INC 600.000 11/02/01 LEHMAN BROTHERS INC 0.00 34,650.00
3001 031162100 AMGEN INC 3,500.000 11/08/01 BEAR STEARNS + CO INC 0.00 204,829.10
3001 031162100 AMGEN INC 3,100.000 12117/01 BEAR STEARNS + CO INC 0.00 181,170.20
3001 032511107 ANADARKO PETE CORP 1,800.000 03/20/01 SK INTERNATIONAL SECURITIES 108.00 119,683.98
3001 032511107 ANADARKO PETE CORP 200.000 05/01101 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC 12.00 12,914.00
3001 032511107 ANADARKO PETE CORP 2,800.000 05/14/01 SANDERS MORRIS MUNDY 168.00 179,024.44
3001 032511107 ANADARKO PETE CORP 800.000 05/15/01 SIMMONS +COMPANY INTERNATK 48.00 52,221.68
3001 032511107 ANADARKO PETE CORP 800.000 05/18/01 SPEAR, LEEDS & KELLOGG CAPIT, 12.00 54,644.00
3001 032511107 ANADARKO PETE CORP 1,800.000 06/08/01 SPEAR, LEEDS & KELLOGG 108.00 106,622.46
3001 032511107 ANADARKO PETE CORP 800.000 06/11101 SPEAR, LEEDS & KELLOGG 48.00 48,237.44
3001 032511107 ANADARKO PETE CORP 3,200.000 07/11101 BANC AMERICA SECURITY LLC MC 192.00 158,629.76
3001 032511107 ANADARKO PETE CORP 700.000 11/02/01 LEHMAN BROTHERS INC 42.00 40,005.98
3001 032511107 ANADARKO PETE CORP 600.000 12/20/01 SANFORD CBERNSTEIN CO LLC 36.00 32,200.02
3001 035229103 ANHEUSER BUSCH COS INC 2,300.000 01/05/01 MORGAN STANLEY AND CO, INC 138.00 96,357.35
3001 035229103 ANHEUSER BUSCH COS INC 500.000 05/01/01 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC 30.00 20,030.00
3001 035229103 ANHEUSER BUSCH COS INC 3,200.000 09/07/01 LEHMAN BROTHERS INC 192.00 139,981.76
3001 035229103 ANHEUSER BUSCH COS INC 2,500.000 11102/01 BNYESI TRANSITION MANAGEME~ 150.00 107,299.00
3001 038222105 APPLIED MATERIALS INC 1,700.000 02/20/01 MORGAN STANLEY AND CO, INC 0.00 79,800.72
3001 038222105 APPLIED MATERIALS INC 900.000 02/28/01 MORGAN STANLEY AND CO, INC 0.00 38,193.75
3001 038222105 APPLIED MATERIALS INC 1,000.000 03/23/01 MORGAN STANLEY AND CO, INC 0.00 50,719.70
3001 038222105 APPLIED MATERIALS INC 100.000 05/01/01 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC 0.00 5,384.00
3001 038222105 APPLIED MATERIALS INC 300.000 05/18/01 SPEAR, LEEDS & KELLOGG CAPIT, 0.00 16,459.89
3001 038222105 APPLIED MATERIALS INC 1,100.000 06/15/01 PULSE TRADING LLC 27.50 53,914.96
3001 038222105 APPLIED MATERIALS INC 2,400.000 06/19/01 PULSE TRADING LLC 60.00 116,932.32
3001 038222105 APPLIED MATERIALS INC 3,300.000 08/06/01 BANC AMERICA SECURITY LLC MC 0.00 160,116.99
3001 038222105 APPLIED MATERIALS INC 3,000.000 10/25/01 GOLDMAN SACHS + CO 0.00 103,508.40
3001 038222105 APPLIED MATERIALS INC 1,700.000 11/02/01 LEHMAN BROTHERS INC 0.00 64,481.00
3001 053499109 AVAYAINC 7,100.000 12/07/01 DEUTSCHE BANC ALEX. BROWN II 426.00 91,569.41
3001 053499109 AVAYAINC 7,000.000 12110/01 SK INTERNATIONAL SECURITIES 420.00 92,147.30
3001 053499109 AVAYAINC 3,600.000 12111/01 BNYESI TRANSITION MANAGEME~ 216.00 48,429.72
3001 053499109 AVAYAINC 5,500.000 12/12/01 SK INTERNATIONAL SECURITIES 330.00 73,970.60
3001 053499109 AVAYAINC 2,700.000 12/13/01 SK INTERNATIONAL SECURITIES 162.00 34,745.49
3001 053499109 AVAYAINC 8,300.000 12119/01 SK INTERNATIONAL SECURITIES 498.00 105,030.69
3001 053499109 AVAYAINC 3,300.000 12120/01 SK INTERNATIONAL SECURITIES 198.00 40,515.75
3001 097023105 BOEING CO 2,700.000 03/30/01 BEAR STEARNS + CO INC 162.00 151,487.01
3001 097023105 BOEING CO 2,100.000 04/30/01 BEAR STEARNS + CO INC 126.00 130,816.56
3001 097023105 BOEING CO 200.000 05/01/01 SAl.OMON SMITH BARNEY INC 12.00 12,776.00
3001 097023105 BOEING CO 1,200.000 05/08/01 GOLDMAN SACHS + CO 72.00 77,989.68
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3001 097023105 BOEING CO 500.000 05/18/01 SPEAR, LEEDS & KELLOGG CAPIT, 7.50 34,107.50
3001 101121101 BOSTON PPTYS INC 300.000 05/01/01 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC 18.00 11,781.00
3001 101121101 BOSTON PPTYS INC 700.000 05/18/01 SPEAR, LEEDS & KELLOGG CAPIT, 10.50 27,975.50
3001 110122108 BRISTOL MYERS SOUIBB CO 200.000 05/01/01 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC 12.00 11,054.00
3001 110122108 BRISTOL MYERS SOUIBB CO 600.000 05/18/01 SPEAR, LEEDS & KELLOGG CAPIT, 9.00 33,717.00
3001 110122108 BRISTOL MYERS SOUIBB CO 2,700.000 11/08/01 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE FENNER 162.00 146,775.78
3001 110122108 BRISTOL MYERS SOUIBB CO 3,800.000 11109/01 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE FENNER 228.00 207,547.26
3001 125509109 CIGNACORP 2,000.000 05/14/01 LEHMAN BROS INC. 120.00 185,588.00
3001 125509109 CIGNACORP 1,500.000 05/15/01 INSTINET 45.00 139,230.00
3001 125509109 CIGNACORP 300.000 05/18/01 SPEAR, LEEDS & KELLOGG CAPIT, 4.50 28,085.79
3001 125509109 CIGNACORP 500.000 11102101 LEHMAN BROTHERS INC 30.00 39,875.00
3001 14149Yl08 CARDINAL HEALTH INC 4,900.000 07/09/01 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE FENNER 294.00 331,200.80
3001 149123101 CATERPILLAR INC 300.000 05/01101 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC 18.00 15,009.00
3001 149123101 CATERPILLAR INC 700.000 05/18/01 SPEAR, LEEDS & KELLOGG CAPIT, 10.50 38,664.50
3001 149123101 CATERPILLAR INC 1,000.000 10/08/01 FACTSET DATA SYSTIMES INC 60.00 46,749.30
3001 149123101 CATERPILLAR INC 1,400.000 10109/01 FACTSET DATA SYSTIMES INC 84.00 65,449.72
3001 149123101 CATERPILLAR INC 1,500.000 11/02101 BNYESI TRANSITION MANAGEME~ 90.00 68,623.95
3001 151010108 CELESTICA INC 2,900.000 02120101 BANC AMERICA SECURITY LLC MC 174.00 160,908.53
3001 151010108 CELESTICA INC 300.000 05/01101 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC 18.00 15,528.00
3001 156700106 CENTURYTEL INC 13,000.000 11/13/01 MORGAN KEEGAN & CO INC 780.00 443,909.70
3001 156700106 CENTURYTEL INC 1,100.000 11/30/01 INVESTMENT TECHNOLOGY GROl 22.00 37,658.50
3001 156700106 CENTURYTEL INC 900.000 12/06/01 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC 54.00 32,011.47
3001 156700106 CENTURYTEL INC 3,900.000 12/10/01 INVESTMENT TECHNOLOGY GROl 78.00 133,275.09
3001 156700106 CENTURYTEL INC 2,100.000 12/20101 SANFORD CBERNSTEIN CO LLC 126.00 69,615.00
3001 16117M107 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS INC DE 12,300.000 05/23/01 GOLDMAN SACHS + CO 0.00 258,300.00
3001 172967101 CITIGROUP INC 800.000 05/01/01 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC 48.00 40,312.00
3001 172967101 CITIGROUP INC 2,000.000 05/18/01 SPEAR, LEEDS & KELLOGG CAPIT, 30.00 101,230.00
3001 172967101 CITIGROUP INC 3,400.000 11/02/01 BNYESI TRANSITION MANAGEME~ 204.00 158,270.00
3001 191216100 COCA COLA CO 1,600.000 01/02101 MORGAN STANLEY AND CO, INC 96.00 97,442.24
3001 191216100 COCA COLA CO 2,800.000 01103/01 MORGAN STANLEY AND CO, INC 168.00 171,415.16
3001 200300200 COMCAST CORP 5,100.000 06/05/01 BEAR STEARNS + CO INC 0.00 213,417.15
3001 200300200 COMCAST CORP 3,700.000 06/06/01 BEAR STEARNS + CO INC 0.00 152,849.59
3001 200300200 COMCAST CORP 3,100.000 07/03/01 MORGAN STANLEY CO INCORPOI 0.00 134,837.91
3001 200300200 COMCAST CORP 1,500.000 11/02101 LEHMAN BROTHERS INC 0.00 54,600.00
3001 204493100 COMPAO COMPUTER CORP 18,500.000 01/19/01 o NEIL, WILLIAM AND CO. INCIBce 1,110.00 373,746.25
3001 204493100 COMPAO COMPUTER CORP 3,900.000 03/23/01 SPEAR, LEEDS & KELLOGG 234.00 80,078.70
3001 206197105 CONCORD EFS INC 3,800.000 10101/01 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC 0.00 92,240.82
3001 206197105 CONCORD EFS INC 8,100.000 10/02/01 INSTINET 405.00 203,562.72
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3001 206197105 CONCORD EFS INC 1,500.000 11102/01 LEHMAN BROTHERS INC 0.00 41,700.00
3001 225447101 CREE INC 2,600.000 01119/01 HERZOG HEINE GEDULD INC 0.00 89,529.44
3001 225447101 CREE INC 2,600.000 01/22/01 HERZOG HEINE GEDULD INC 0.00 88,631.40
3001 25179M103 DEVON ENERGY CORPORATION NEIJI 2,500.000 01125/01 CS FIRST BOSTON CORPORATIOI\ 150.00 147,799.50
3001 25179M103 DEVON ENERGY CORPORATION NEIJI 3,800.000 01/26/01 CS FIRST BOSTON CORPORATIOI\ 228.00 224,759.74
3001 25179M103 DEVON ENERGY CORPORATION NEIJI 2,800.000 02/05/01 UBSWARBURG LLC 168.00 160,631.52
3001 25179M103 DEVON ENERGY CORPORATION NEIJI 2,000.000 02120/01 UBSWARBURG LLC 120.00 116,921.20
3001 25179M103 DEVON ENERGY CORPORATION NEIJI 1,100.000 02121101 CS FIRST BOSTON CORPORATIOI\ 66.00 65,429.32
3001 25179M103 DEVON ENERGY CORPORATION NEIJI 400.000 05/01101 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC 24.00 22,924.00
3001 25179M103 DEVON ENERGY CORPORATION NEIJI 1,000.000 05/18/01 SPEAR, LEEDS & KELLOGG CAPIT, 15.00 62,085.00
3001 260543103 DOWCHEMCO 7,100.000 07/03/01 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC 426.00 242,062.43
3001 260543103 DOWCHEMCO 2,800.000 07/06/01 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC 168.00 94,887.52
3001 260543103 DOWCHEMCO 1,200.000 11102/01 BNYESI TRANSITION MANAGEMEI\ 72.00 42,120.00
3001 268648102 E M C CORP MASS 2,200.000 01/23/01 CITATION GROUP 132.00 171,055.94
3001 268648102 E M C CORP MASS 2,300.000 03/16/01 SK INTERNATIONAL SECURITIES 138.00 75,925.99
3001 268648102 E M C CORP MASS 400.000 03/19/01 PRUDENTIAL SECURITIES INCORF 24.00 13,053.12
3001 268648102 E M C CORP MASS 500.000 05/01/01 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC 30.00 20,630.00
3001 268648102 E M C CORP MASS 1,200.000 05/18/01 SPEAR, LEEDS & KELLOGG CAPIT, 18.00 48,737.64
3001 268648102 E M C CORP MASS 4,800.000 06/08/01 BANC AMERICA SECURITY LLC MC 288.00 162,736.80
3001 268648102 E M C CORP MASS 100.000 06/11/01 BERNSTEIN SANFORD C + CO INC 6.00 3,376.00
3001 28336L109 EL PASO CORP 500.000 05/01101 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC 30.00 34,275.00
3001 28336L109 EL PASO CORP 1,300.000 05/18/01 SPEAR, LEEDS & KELLOGG CAPiTo 19.50 83,843.50
3Q01 28336L109 EL PASO CORP 1,000.000 06/08/01 SPEAR, LEEDS & KELLOGG 60.00 57,168.60
3001 28336L109 EL PASO CORP 1,400.000 06/11/01 SPEAR, LEEDS & KELLOGG 84.00 81,900.70
3001 28336L 109 EL PASO CORP 1,600.000 11102/01 BNYESI TRANSITION MANAGEMEI\ 96.00 76,176.00
3001 285661104 ELECTRONIC DATA SYS CORP NEW 4,900.000 10/23/01 SANFORD CBERNSTEIN CO LLC 294.00 304,300.78
3001 285661104 ELECTRONIC DATA SYS CORP NEW 400.000 10/29/01 SK INTERNATIONAL SECURITIES 24.00 25,638.00
3001 285661104 ELECTRONIC DATA SYS CORP NEW 400.000 10/30/01 GOLDMAN SACHS + CO 24.00 25,494.28
3001 285661104 ELECTRONIC DATA SYS CORP NEW 1,700.000 10/31/01 SK INTERNATIONAL SECURITIES 102.00 110,022.13
3001 285661104 ELECTRONIC DATA SYS CORP NEW 900.000 11/02/01 LEHMAN BROTHERS INC 54.00 58,554.00
3001 285661104 ELECTRONIC DATA SYS CORP NEW 700.000 12/20101 SANFORD CBERNSTEIN CO LLC 42.00 49,357.00
3001 292475209 EMULEXCORP 900.000 02/09/01 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE FENNER 0.00 69,734.07
3001 293561106 ENRON CORP 200.000 05/01/01 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC 12.00 12,528.00
3001 294741103 EOUITY OFFICE PPTYS TR 400.000 05/01/01 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC 24.00 11,392.00
3001 294741103 EOUITY OFFICE PPTYS TR 1,100.000 05/18/01 SPEAR, LEEDS & KELLOGG CAPIT, 16.50 31,124.50
3001 30231G102 EXXON MOBIL CORP 100.000 05/01/01 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC 6.00 8,877.00
3001 30231G102 EXXON MOBIL CORP 7,400.000 10/01/01 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC 444.00 288,785.00
3001 30231G102 EXXON MOBIL CORP 7,200.000 10109/01 SK INTERNATIONAL SECURITIES 432.00 295,233.84



ANNUAL STATEMENT OF THE TOWN OF ANDOVER RETIREMENT SYSTEM FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2001

SCHEDULE 4B
EOUITIES PURCHASED DURING YEAR

COST
TRADE INCLUDING

FUND CUSIP SECURITY DESCRIPTION SHARES DATE NAME OF BROKER COMM COMMISSION

3001 30231Gl02 EXXON MOBIL CORP 1,800.000 11/02/01 BNYESI TRANSITION MANAGEME~ 108.00 71,636.04
3001 30231Gl02 EXXON MOBIL CORP 1,500.000 11/30101 SANFORD CBERNSTEIN CO LLC 90.00 56,109.60
3001 313586109 FEDERAL NATL MTG ASSN 900.000 09/20101 BANC AMERICA SECURITY LLC Me 54.00 70,237.17
3001 313586109 FEDERAL NATL MTG ASSN 500.000 09/21/01 BANC AMERICA SECURITY LLC Me 30.00 37,760.50
3001 313586109 FEDERAL NATL MTG ASSN 400.000 09/24/01 BANC AMERICA SECURITY LLC Me 24.00 30,766.80
3001 313586109 FEDERAL NATL MTG ASSN 1,800.000 10101/01 BANC AMERICA SECURITY LLC Me 108.00 145,630.44
3001 313586109 FEDERAL NATL MTG ASSN 800.000 10108/01 BANC AMERICA SECURITY LLC Me 48.00 66,281.20
3001 313586109 FEDERAL NATL MTG ASSN 1,000.000 10109/01 BANC AMERICA SECURITY LLC Me 60.00 83,021.10
3001 313586109 FEDERAL NATL MTG ASSN 700.000 11/02/01 LEHMAN BROTHERS INC 42.00 57,659.00
3001 313586109 FEDERAL NATL MTG ASSN 2,700.000 11119/01 BANC AMERICA SECURITY LLC Me 162.00 218,541.78
3001 319963104 FIRST DATA CORP 3,400.000 12/26/00 PIPER JAFFRA Y INC 204.00 172,140.64
3001 319963104 FIRST DATA CORP 3,400.000 12127100 PIPER JAFFRAY INC 204.00 176,507.60
3001 319963104 FIRST DATA CORP 2,500.000 02113/01 BEAR STEARNS + CO INC 150.00 154,113.00
3001 319963104 FIRST DATA CORP 300.000 05/01/01 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC 18.00 20,217.00
3001 319963104 FIRST DATA CORP 800.000 05/18/01 SPEAR, LEEDS s KELLOGG CAPIT, 12.00 53,412.00
3001 319963104 FIRST DATA CORP 600.000 11/02/01 LEHMAN BROTHERS INC 36.00 41,928.00
3001 364760108 GAP INC 6,200.000 01/25/01 BANC AMERICA SECURITY LLC Me 372.00 198,477.50
3001 364760108 GAPINC 200.000 05/01/01 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC 12.00 5,672.00
3001 364760108 GAPINC 500.000 05/18/01 SPEAR, LEEDS & KELLOGG CAPIT, 7.50 16,787.50
3001 369550108 GENERAL DYNAMICS CORP 800.000 11/19/01 LEHMAN BROTHERS INC 48.00 65.791.52
3001 369550108 GENERAL DYNAMICS CORP 800.000 11/29/01 BROADCORTCAPITAL (THRU ML) 48.00 65,639.84
3001 369550108 GENERAL DYNAMICS CORP 900.000 12/03/01 BROADCORTCAPITAL (THRU ML) 54.00 73,830.51
3001 369550108 GENERAL DYNAMICS CORP 900.000 12/04/01 BEAR STEARNS SECURITIES COR 54.00 73,722.33
3001 369550108 GENERAL DYNAMICS CORP 1,000.000 12/07/01 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC 60.00 80,451.30
3001 369604103 GENERAL ELEC CO 600.000 05/01101 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC 36.00 29,340.00
3001 369604103 GENERAL ELEC CO 1,600.000 05/18/01 SPEAR, LEEDS & KELLOGG CAPIT, 24.00 83,848.00
3001 369604103 GENERAL ELEC CO 8,300.000 08/20/01 BMO NESBITI BURNS CORP 498.00 344,046.62
3001 369604103 GENERAL ELEC CO 3,700.000 11/02/01 BNYESI TRANSITION MANAGEME~ 222.00 140,813.12
3001 369604103 GENERAL ELEC CO 4,500.000 12/19/01 BANC AMERICA SECURITY LLC Me 270.00 181,314.45
3001 370334104 GENERAL MLS INC 3,300.000 10/15/01 CREDIT SUISSE FIRST BOSTON C( 198.00 142,095.03
3001 370334104 GENERAL MLS INC 3,800.000 10/15/01 CREDIT SUISSE FIRST BOSTON C( 228.00 163,624.58
3001 370334104 GENERAL MLS INC 1,800.000 10/23/01 PRUDENTIAL SECURITIES INCORF 108.00 77,618.52
3001 370334104 GENERAL MLS INC 1,100.000 11/02/01 BNYESI TRANSITION MANAGEME~ 66.00 53,823.00
3001 373298108 GEORGIA PAC CORP 300.000 05/01/01 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC 18.00 9,423.00
3001 373298108 GEORGIA PAC CORP 800.000 05/18/01 SPEAR, LEEDS & KELLOGG CAP IT, 12.00 28,396.00
3001 381197102 GOLDEN ST BANCORP INC 1,900.000 01/09/01 KEEFE BRUYETIE + WOODS INC 114.00 50,190.97
3001 381197102 GOLDEN ST BANCORP INC 700.000 01/10/01 ABN AMRO CHICAGO CORPORATio 42.00 19,520.62
3001 381197102 GOLDEN ST BANCORP INC 900.000 01/11101 ABN AMRO CHICAGO CORPORATI' 54.00 23,779.98
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3001 381197102 GOLDEN ST BANCORP INC 500.000 05/01/01 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC 30.00 14,840.00
3001 381197102 GOLDEN ST BANCORP INC 1,300.000 05/18/01 SPEAR, LEEDS & KELLOGG CAP IT, 19.50 38,757.68
3001 381197102 GOLDEN ST BANCORP INC 3,300.000 08/30/01 GOLDMAN SACHS + CO 198.00 98,451.21
3001 381197102 GOLDEN ST BANCORP INC 2,300.000 08/31/01 GOLDMAN SACHS + CO 138.00 69,046.46
3001 381197102 GOLDEN ST BANCORP INC 2,600.000 11/02/01 BNYESI TRANSITION MANAGEME~ 168.00 68,096.00
3001 401696105 GUIDANT CORP 100.000 05/01101 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC 6.00 4,016.00
3001 421915109 HEALTH CARE PPTY INVS INC 700.000 09/07/01 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC 42.00 24,069.43
3001 421915109 HEALTH CARE PPTY INVS INC 3,600.000 09/10101 INVESTMENT TECHNOLOGY GROl 72.00 123,120.00
3001 421915109 HEALTH CARE PPTY INVS INC 100.000 09/17/01 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC 6.00 3,445.61
3001 421915109 HEALTH CARE PPTY INVS INC 500.000 11/02/01 LEHMAN BROTHERS INC 30.00 19,375.00
3001 421915109 HEALTH CARE PPTY INVS INC 5,600.000 12/27/01 LEHMAN BROTHERS INC 336.00 201,916.40
3001 421933102 HEALTH MGMT ASSOC 1,700.000 06/29/01 CREDIT SUISSE FIRST BOSTON C( 102.00 33,787.64
3001 421933102 HEALTH MGMT ASSOC 7,300.000 08/30101 CREDIT SUISSE FIRST BOSTON C( 438.00 147,797.99
3001 421933102 HEALTH MGMT ASSOC 1,100.000 11/02/01 BNYESI TRANSITION MANAGEME~ 66.00 22,616.00
3001 421933102 HEALTH MGMT ASSOC 800.000 11108/01 CREDIT SUISSE FIRST BOSTON C( 48.00 15,344.32
3001 421933102 HEALTH MGMT ASSOC 2,700.000 11109/01 SK INTERNATIONAL SECURITIES 162.00 53,306.64
3001 421933102 HEALTH MGMT ASSOC 4,500.000 11/12101 BNYESI TRANSITION MANAGEMH 270.00 89,991.45
3001 421933102 HEALTH MGMT ASSOC 2,000.000 12/20101 SANFORD CBERNSTEIN CO LLC 120.00 36,780.00
3001 437076102 HOME DEPOT INC 300.000 05/01/01 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC 18.00 14,712.00
3001 437076102 HOME DEPOT INC 600.000 05/18/01 SPEAR, LEEDS & KELLOGG CAPIT, 12.00 41,900.00
3001 437076102 HOME DEPOT INC 3,100.000 09/26/01 BNYESI TRANSITION MANAGEME~ 186.00 112,418.71
3001 437076102 HOME DEPOT INC 1,200.000 11/02101 BNYESI TRANSITION MANAGEME~ 72.00 48,324.00
3001 458140100 INTEL CORP 500.000 05/01/01 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC 0.00 15,495.00
3001 458140100 INTEL CORP 1,200.000 05/18/01 SPEAR, LEEDS & KELLOGG CAPIT, 0.00 33,889.44
3001 458140100 INTEL CORP 2,000.000 11/02101 LEHMAN BROTHERS INC 0.00 52,600.00
3001 459200101 INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHS 200.000 05/01/01 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC 12.00 23,592.00
3001 459200101 INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHS 500.000 05/18/01 SPEAR, LEEDS & KELLOGG CAP IT, 7.50 58,457.50
3001 459200101 INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHS 400.000 11/02/01 LEHMAN BROTHERS INC 24.00 43,824.00
3001 478160104 JOHNSON + JOHNSON 1,400.000 04/20101 JOSEPHTHAL LYON + ROSS 84.00 128,086.56
3001 478160104 JOHNSON + JOHNSON 1,500.000 04130101 BRIDGE TRADING 90.00 144,310.05
3001 476160104 JOHNSON + JOHNSON 100.000 05/01/01 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC 6.00 9,750.00
3001 478160104 JOHNSON + JOHNSON 200.000 05/18/01 SPEAR, LEEDS & KELLOGG CAP IT, 3.00 19,953.00
3001 478160104 JOHNSON + JOHNSON 4,800.000 07/11/01 US BANCORP PIPER JAFFRAY IN( 288.00 255,721.44
3001 478160104 JOHNSON + JOHNSON 4,200.000 09/07/01 SK INTERNATIONAL SECURITIES 252.00 234,952.62
3001 478160104 JOHNSON + JOHNSON 1,900.000 11/02/01 BNYESI TRANSITION MANAGEME~ 114.00 112,176.00
3001 48282T104 KADANTINC 93.972 08/09/01 DISTRIBUTION 0.00 1,240.43
3001 494368103 KIMBERLY CLARK CORP 2,400.000 09/10101 SK INTERNATIONAL SECURITIES 144.00 151,775.76
3001 494368103 KIMBERLY CLARK CORP 2,300.000 09/20/01 UBS WARBURG LLC 138.00 136,135.85
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3001 494368103 KIMBERLY CLARK CORP 600.000 11/02/01 LEHMAN BROTHERS INC 36.00 33,822.00
3001 495582108 KING PHARMACEUTICALS INC 300.000 05/01/01 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC 18.00 12,588.00
3001 495582108 KING PHARMACEUTICALS INC 800.000 05/18/01 SPEAR, LEEDS & KELLOGG CAPIT. 12.00 35,609.92
3001 495582108 KING PHARMACEUTICALS INC 1,900.000 09/20101 CREDIT SUISSE FIRST BOSTON C( 114.00 72,881.15
3001 495582108 KING PHARMACEUTICALS INC 900.000 09121/01 CREDIT SUISSE FIRST BOSTON C( 54.00 34,317.09
3001 495582108 KING PHARMACEUTICALS INC 900.000 09/24/01 CREDIT SUISSE FIRST BOSTON C( 54.00 35,545.05
3001 495582108 KING PHARMACEUTICALS INC 1,200.000 10/31/01 SK INTERNATIONAL SECURITIES 72.00 45,764.88
3001 495582108 KING PHARMACEUTICALS INC 1,500.000 11/02/01 BNYESI TRANSITION MANAGEME~ 90.00 55,965.00
3001 495582108 KING PHARMACEUTICALS INC 900.000 11/08/01 SK INTERNATIONAL SECURITIES 54.00 33,370.02
3001 495582108 KING PHARMACEUTICALS INC 2,300.000 11/09/01 SK INTERNATIONAL SECURITIES 138.00 84,604.12
3001 582834107 MEAD CORP 400.000 05/18/01 SPEAR, LEEDS & KELLOGG CAPIT, 6.00 12,060.56
3001 582834107 MEAD CORP 2,900.000 08/02/01 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC 174.00 86,447.26
3001 582834107 MEAD CORP 1,500.000 08/03/01 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC 90.00 44,400.90
3001 582834107 MEAD CORP 1,300.000 08/06/01 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC 78.00 38,656.80
3001 582834107 MEAD CORP 5,700.000 08/09/01 SK INTERNATIONAL SECURITIES 342.00 165,571.89
3001 585055106 MEDTRONIC INC 3,300.000 04/10/01 MORGAN,J.P.,SECURITIES INC 198.00 138,266.04
3001 585055106 MEDTRONIC INC 300.000 05/01/01 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC 18.00 13,620.00
3001 585055106 MEDTRONIC INC 900.000 05/18/01 SPEAR, LEEDS & KELLOGG CAPIT, 13.50 40,552.29
3001 585055106 MEDTRONIC INC 1,500.000 11102/01 BNYESI TRANSITION MANAGEME~ 90.00 60,705.00
3001 589331107 MERCK + CO INC 2,200.000 01/05/01 SK INTERNATIONAL SECURITIES 132.00 186,310.30
3001 589331107 MERCK + CO INC 1,000.000 03/15/01 CITATION GROUP 60.00 71,975.80
3001 589331107 MERCK + CO INC 800.000 05/18/01 SPEAR, LEEDS & KELLOGG CAPIT, 12.00 61,364.00
3001 589331107 MERCK + CO INC 1,000.000 09/20101 BANC AMERICA SECURITY LLC MC 60.00 67,224.70
3001 589331107 MERCK + CO INC 600.000 09/21/01 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE FENNER 36.00 39,571.74
3001 589331107 MERCK + CO INC 500.000 09124/01 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE FENNER 30.00 32,576.85
3001 589331107 MERCK + CO INC 900.000 11/02/01 LEHMAN BROTHERS INC 54.00 58,766.04
3001 594918104 MICROSOFT CORP 5,200.000 01/11/01 BEAR STEARNS + CO INC 0.00 285,039.04
3001 594918104 MICROSOFT CORP 2,400.000 01/19/01 GOLDMAN SACHS + CO 0.00 143,902.32
3001 594918104 MICROSOFT CORP 500.000 05/01/01 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC 0.00 34,975.00
3001 594918104 MICROSOFT CORP 2,000.000 05/08/01 CS FIRST BOSTON CORPORATIOI\ 0.00 143,025.60
3001 594918104 MICROSOFT CORP 1,500.000 05/18/01 SPEAR, LEEDS & KELLOGG CAPIT, 0.00 101,077.95
3001 594918104 MICROSOFT CORP 2,500.000 11102/01 LEHMAN BROTHERS INC 0.00 154,650.00
3001 604059105 MINNESOTA MNG + MFG CO 1,200.000 01/22/01 BERNSTEINSANFORD C + CO INC 72.00 130,594.80
3001 604059105 MINNESOTA MNG + MFG CO 200.000 05/01/01 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC 12.00 23,592.00
3001 604059105 MINNESOTA MNG + MFG CO 400.000 05/18/01 SPEAR, LEEDS & KELLOGG CAPIT, 6.00 49,154.00
3001 604059105 MINNESOTA MNG + MFG CO 1,400.000 09/25/01 US BANCORP PIPER JAFFRA Y IN( 84.00 129,760.26
3001 604059105 MINNESOTA MNG + MFG CO 700.000 11/02/01 LEHMAN BROTHERS INC 42.00 75,823.02
3001 629568106 NABORS INDUSTRIES INC 300.000 05/01/01 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC 18.00 17,478.00
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3001 629568106 NABORS INDUSTRIES INC 800.000 05/18/01 SPEAR, LEEDS & KELLOGG CAP IT, 12.00 45,515.68
3001 629568106 NABORS INDUSTRIES INC 1,400.000 11/02/01 BNYESI TRANSITION MANAGEME~ 84.00 42,252.00
3001 637640103 NATIONAL SEMICONDUCTOR CORP 4,100.000 10/15/01 SK INTERNATIONAL SECURITIES 246.00 109,334.29
3001 637640103 NATIONAL SEMICONDUCTOR CORP 2,300.000 10/17/01 BEAR STEARNS + CO INC 138.00 61,026.13
3001 637640103 NATIONAL SEMICONDUCTOR CORP 4,900.000 10124/01 BEAR STEARNS + CO INC 294.00 136,237.15
3001 637640103 NATIONAL SEMICONDUCTOR CORP 1,400.000 11/02/01 BNYESI TRANSITION MANAGEME~ 84.00 39,592.00
3001 65332V103 NEXTEL COMMUNICATIONS INC 7,400.000 01/16/01 ING BARING LLC 0.00 243,653.88
3001 65332V103 NEXTEL COMMUNICATIONS INC 1,800.000 01/22/01 ING BARING LLC 0.00 58,819.32
3001 65332Vl03 NEXTEL COMMUNICATIONS INC 1,700.000 01/23/01 ING BARING LLC 0.00 56,858.03
3001 65473Pl05 NISOURCE INC 400.000 05/01/01 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC 24.00 12,044.00
3001 65473Pl05 NISOURCE INC 1,100.000 05/18/01 SPEAR, LEEDS & KELLOGG CAP IT, 16.50 33,412.50
3001 654902204 NOKIA CORP 100.000 05/01/01 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC 6.00 3,505.00
3001 654902204 NOKIA CORP 400.000 05/18/01 SPEAR, LEEDS & KELLOGG CAPIT, 6.00 13,518.00
3001 654902204 NOKIA CORP 10,500.000 07/31/01 BEAR STEARNS + CO INC 630.00 231,249.90
3001 654902204 NOKIA CORP 1,900.000 11102/01 BNYESI TRANSITION MANAGEME~ 114.00 41,059.00
3001 655844108 NORFOLK SOUTHN CORP 400.000 05/01/01 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC 24.00 7,748.00
3001 670008101 NOVELLUS SYS INC 1,500.000 06/15/01 BANC AMERICA SECURITY LLC Me 0.00 74,883.45
3001 670008101 NOVELLUS SYS INC 2,200.000 06/21/01 BANC AMERICA SECURITY LLC Me 0.00 109,422.50
3001 670008101 NOVELLUS SYS INC 6,800.000 07/23/01 BANC AMERICA SECURITY LLC Me 0.00 320,293.60
3001 681919106 OMNICOM GROUP 100.000 05/01/01 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC 6.00 8,676.00
3001 681919106 OMNICOM GROUP 400.000 05/18/01 SPEAR, LEEDS & KELLOGG CAP IT, 6.00 37,358.00
3001 713448108 PEPSICO INC 1,900.000 04/23/01 SK INTERNATIONAL SECURITIES 114.00 80,489.51
3001 713448108 PEPSICO INC 300.000 05/01/01 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC 18.00 13,485.00
3001 713448108 PEPSICO INC 700.000 05/18/01 SPEAR, LEEDS & KELLOGG CAPIT, 10.50 31,237.50
3001 713448108 PEPSICO INC 10,580.000 08/03/01 MERGER NON CASH 0.00 447,070.50
3001 713448108 PEPSICO INC 1,800.000 09/07/01 ROBINSON HUMPHREY 108.00 86,403.60
3001 713448108 PEPSICO INC 2,800.000 09/20/01 MORGAN KEEGAN & CO INC 168.00 136,590.72
3001 713448108 PEPSICO INC 1,900.000 11/02/01 BNYESI TRANSITION MANAGEME~ 114.00 93,062.00
3001 717081103 PFIZER INC 4,200.000 04/20/01 UBSWARBURG LLC 252.00 169,627.50
3001 717081103 PFIZER INC 700.000 05/01/01 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC 42.00 30,632.00
3001 717081103 PFIZER INC 1,800.000 05/18/01 SPEAR, LEEDS & KELLOGG CAP IT, 27.00 80,109.00
3001 717081103 PFIZER INC 2,300.000 11102/01 BNYESI TRANSITION MANAGEME~ 138.00 97,543.00
3001 747277101 OLOGICCORP 3,000.000 03/01101 PULSE TRADING LLC 75.00 109,395.30
3001 747277101 OLOGIC CORP 1,600.000 03/16/01 MORGAN STANLEY AND CO, INC 0.00 42,600.00
3001 747277101 OLOGIC CORP 2,000.000 03/19/01 MORGAN STANLEY AND CO, INC 0.00 54,476.20
3001 747402105 OUAKER OATS CO 100.000 05/01/01 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC 6.00 9,789.00
3001 747402105 OUAKER OATS CO 300.000 05/18/01 SPEAR, LEEDS & KELLOGG CAPIT, 4.50 28,306.50
3001 747525103 OUALCOMM INC 2,600.000 07/31/01 BEAR STEARNS + CO INC 0.00 165,135.10
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3001 747525103 OUALCOMM INC 2,500.000 08102101 BEAR STEARNS + CO INC 0.00 168,897.00

3001 747525103 OUALCOMM INC 2,400.000 10129101 BANC AMERICA SECURITY LLC Me 0.00 127,715.04

3001 747525103 OUALCOMM INC 900.000 11102101 LEHMAN BROTHERS INC 0.00 47,754.00

3001 747525103 OUALCOMM INC 3,200.000 11108101 LEHMAN BROTHERS INC 0.00 181,624.32

3001 747525103 OUALCOMM INC 1,400.000 12120101 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC 0.00 71,316.00

3001 749121109 OWEST COMMUNICATIONS INTL INC 2,600.000 03123101 ISI GROUPINC 156.00 89,058.84

3001 749121109 OWEST COMMUNICATIONS INTL INC 3,000.000 04105101 ISI GROUPINC 180.00 96,960.30

3001 749121109 OWEST COMMUNICATIONS INTL INC 300.000 05101101 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC 18.00 12,168.00

3001 749121109 OWEST COMMUNICATIONS INTL INC 800.000 05118101 SPEAR, LEEDS & KELLOGG CAPIT, 12.00 30,647.64

3001 749121109 OWEST COMMUNICATIONS INTL INC 6,900.000 08106101 JOHNSON RICE + CO 414.00 168,124.71

3001 775371107 ROHM + HAAS CO 1,700.000 09125101 UBS WARBURG LLC 102.00 49,728.23

3001 775371107 ROHM + HAAS CO 2,400.000 09126101 UBS WARBURG LLC 144.00 70,226.88

3001 775371107 ROHM + HAAS CO 5,400.000 09127101 CREDIT SUISSE FIRST BOSTON C( 324.00 161,941.68

3001 775371107 ROHM + HAAS CO 1,200.000 11102101 BNYESI TRANSITION MANAGEME~ 72.00 40,452.00

3001 786514208 SAFEWAYINC 1,800.000 03112101 STANDARD + POORS SECURITIES 108.00 100,198.80

3001 786514208 SAFEWAYINC 1,900.000 04123101 SK INTERNATIONAL SECURITIES 114.00 99,104.00

3001 786514208 SAFEWAYINC 400.000 05101101 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC 24.00 21,852.00

3001 786514208 SAFEWAYINC 1,100.000 05118101 SPEAR, LEEDS & KELLOGG CAP IT. 16.50 52,673.50

3001 786514208 SAFEWAY INC 3,300.000 09120101 MORGAN KEEGAN & CO INC 198.00 138,725.73

3001 786514208 SAFEWAYINC 2,200.000 11102101 BNYESI TRANSITION MANAGEME~ 132.00 92,284.94

3001 806857108 SCHLUMBERGER LTO 5,000.000 11130101 MORGAN STANLEY CO INCORPOR 300.00 240,740.00

3001 806857108 SCHLUMBERGER LTD 4,300.000 12103101 MORGAN STANLEY CO INCORPOR 258.00 212,681.44

3001 806857108 SCHLUMBERGER LTO 5,400.000 12104101 GOLDMAN SACHS + CO 324.00 270,166.86

3001 808655104 SCIENTIFIC ATLANTA INC 3,500.000 12127101 UBS WARBURG LLC 210.00 83,799.45

3001 852061506 SPRINT CORP 8,700.000 04105101 SPEAR, LEEDS & KELLOGG 522.00 149,288.52

3001 852061506 SPRINT CORP 300.000 05101101 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC 18.00 7,803.00

3001 852061506 SPRINT CORP 700.000 05118101 SPEAR, LEEDS & KELLOGG CAP IT. 10.50 16,274.65

3001 87612El06 TARGET CORP 9,700.000 06119101 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE FENNER 582.00 353,741.54

3001 87612El06 TARGET CORP 4,100.000 08113101 PRUDENTIAL SECURITIES INCORF 246.00 154,201.82

3001 87612E106 TARGET CORP 1,700.000 11102101 BNYESI TRANSITION MANAGEME~ 102.00 56,967.00

3001 88033Gl00 TENET HEAL THCARE CORP 5,100.000 09120101 BEAR STEARNS + CO INC 306.00 284,210.25

3001 88033Gl00 TENET HEAL THCARE CORP 600.000 11102101 LEHMAN BROTHERS INC 36.00 34,116.00

3001 882508104 TEXAS INSTRS INC 1,600.000 01103101 BANC AMERICA SECURITY LLC Me 96.00 78,896.00

3001 882508104 TEXASINSTRSINC 1,700.000 01119101 BANC AMERICA SECURITY LLC Me 102.00 85,092.31

3001 882508104 TEXASINSTRSINC 300.000 05101101 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC 18.00 11,736.00

3001 882508104 TEXAS INSTRS INC 800.000 05118101 SPEAR, LEEDS & KELLOGG CAP IT. 12.00 31,572.00

3001 882508104 TEXAS INSTRS INC 11,000.000 11130101 SG COWEN SECURITIES CORP 660.00 356,429.70

3001 882508104 TEXASINSTRSINC 4,000.000 12126101 LEERINK SWANN & CO 240.00 115,034.80
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3001 883556102 THERMO ELECTRON CORP 1,800.000 05/24/01 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE FENNER 108.00 50,526.54
3001 883556102 THERMO ELECTRON CORP 2,200.000 05/29/01 FACTSET DATA SYSTIMES INC 132.00 62,247.24
3001 883556102 THERMO ELECTRON CORP 4,000.000 05/30101 FACTSET DATA SYSTIMES INC 240.00 113,336.00
3001 883556102 THERMO ELECTRON CORP 4,900.000 06/01/01 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE FENNER 294.00 136,832.99
3001 883556102 THERMO ELECTRON CORP 1,000.000 07/23/01 UBSWARBURG LLC 60.00 21,535.40
3001 883556102 THERMO ELECTRON CORP 5,200.000 07/24/01 UBSWARBURG LLC 312.00 113,141.60
3001 883556102 THERMO ELECTRON CORP 1,700.000 09/07/01 FIRST UNION CAPITAL MARKETS 102.00 35,882.58
3001 883556102 THERMO ELECTRON CORP 1,300.000 09/10101 UBSWARBURG LLC 78.00 27,418.56
3001 883556102 THERMO ELECTRON CORP 2,700.000 11/02/01 BNYESI TRANSITION MANAGEME~ 162.00 59,020.92
3001 883556102 THERMO ELECTRON CORP 1,200.000 11/09/01 SK INTERNATIONAL SECURITIES 72.00 27,101.40
3001 883556102 THERMO ELECTRON CORP 1,200.000 11/12/01 SK INTERNATIONAL SECURITIES 72.00 27,101.04
3001 883556102 THERMO ELECTRON CORP 1,700.000 11/14/01 UBSWARBURG LLC 102.00 40,735.91
3001 883556102 THERMO ELECTRON CORP 2,800.000 11/16/01 UBSWARBURG LLC 168.00 62,147.68
3001 886547108 TIFFANY + CO NEW 5,800.000 02115/01 CS FIRST BOSTON CORPORATIOI\ 348.00 197,513.20
3001 902124106 TYCO INTL LTD NEW 500.000 05/01/01 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC 30.00 26,595.00
3001 902124106 TYCO INTL LTD NEW 1,200.000 05/18/01 SPEAR, LEEDS & KELLOGG CAPIT. 18.00 69,594.00
3001 902124106 TYCO INTL LTD NEW 2,900.000 06/04/01 LEHMAN BROS INC. 174.00 164,575.00
3001 902124106 TYCO INTL LTO 2,300.000 11/02/01 BNYESI TRANSITION MANAGEME~ 138.00 118,772.00
3001 902973304 US BANCORP DEL 5,300.000 11/19/01 MCDONALDAND COMPANY SECUF 318.00 98,403.51
3Q01 902973304 US BANCORP DEL 14,200.000 11/20101 MCDONALDAND COMPANY SECUF 852.00 262,197.32
3001 902973304 US BANCORP DEL 5,000.000 11/30101 FRIEDMAN BILLINGS + RAMSEY 300.00 94,818.50
3001 902973304 US BANCORP DEL 4,100.000 12/03/01 SANDLER ONEILL + PART LP 246.00 76,674.92
3001 902973304 US BANCORP DEL 2,400.000 12/20/01 SANFORD CBERNSTEIN CO LLC 144.00 48,984.00
3001 913017109 UNITED TECHNOLOGIES CORP 1,700.000 03/12101 BEAR STEARNS + CO INC 102.00 135,954.10
3001 913017109 UNITED TECHNOLOGIES CORP 2,400.000 03/13/01 BEAR STEARNS + CO INC 144.00 188,009.04
3001 913017109 UNITED TECHNOLOGIES CORP 1,200.000 03/16/01 BEAR STEARNS + CO INC 72.00 86,132.16
3001 913017109 UNITED TECHNOLOGIES CORP 200.000 05/01/01 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC 12.00 15,688.00
3001 913017109 UNITED TECHNOLOGIES CORP 400.000 05/18/01 SPEAR, LEEDS & KELLOGG CAPIT, 6.00 34,458.00
3001 913017109 UNITED TECHNOLOGIES CORP 2,200.000 06/05/01 BEAR STEARNS + CO INC 132.00 186,754.70
3001 913017109 UNITED TECHNOLOGIES CORP 2,500.000 08/13/01 BEAR STEARNS + CO INC 150.00 182,561.00
3001 913017109 UNITED TECHNOLOGIES CORP 900.000 11/02/01 LEHMAN BROTHERS INC 54.00 48,924.00
3001 914906102 UNIVISION COMMUNICATIONS INC 200.000 05/01/01 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC 12.00 8,652.00
3001 914906102 UNIVISION COMMUNICATIONS INC 4,400.000 09125101 CREDIT SUISSE FIRST BOSTON C( 264.00 105,297.72
3001 914906102 UNIVISION COMMUNICATIONS INC 2,500.000 09126/01 CREDIT SUISSE FIRST BOSTON C( 150.00 58,326.25
3001 914906102 UNIVISION COMMUNICATIONS INC 200.000 09127101 CREDIT SUISSE FIRST BOSTON C( 12.00 4,414.00
3001 914906102 UNIVISION COMMUNICATIONS INC 1,800.000 11/02/01 SNYESI TRANSITION MANAGEME~ 108.00 47,628.00
3001 92343V104 VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS 400.000 05/01/01 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC 24.00 22,544.00
3001 92343V104 VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS 1,100.000 05/18/01 SPEAR, LEEDS & KELLOGG CAPIT, 16.50 59,526.50



ANNUAL STATEMENT OF THE TOWN OF ANDOVER RETIREMENT SYSTEM FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2001

SCHEDULE 4B
EOUITIES PURCHASED DURING YEAR

COST
TRADE INCLUDING

FUND CUSIP SEC!,!RITY DESCRIPTION SHARES DATE NAME OF BROKER COMM COMMISSION

3001 92343V104 VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS 1,000.000 11/02/01 BNYESI TRANSITION MANAGEME~ 60.00 51,200.00
3001 92343V104 VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS 600.000 12/20/01 SANFORD CBERNSTEIN CO LLC 36.00 28,974.00
3001 92857W100 VODAFONE GROUP PLC NEW 300.000 05/01/01 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC 18.00 8,700.00
3001 92857W100 VODAFONE GROUP PLC NEW 900.000 05/18/01 SPEAR, LEEDS & KELLOGG CAP IT, 13.50 25,483.50
3001 92857W100 VODAFONE GROUP PLC NEW 1,400.000 11/02101 BNYESI TRANSITION MANAGEME~ 84.00 33,334.00
3001 929903102 WACHOVIA CORP 2ND NEW 8,400.000 12/17/01 CREDIT SUISSE FIRST BOSTON C( 504.00 262,020.36
3001 929903102 WACHOVIA CORP 2ND NEW 2,700.000 12/18/01 CREDIT SUISSE FIRST BOSTON C( 162.00 85,263.03
3001 929903102 WACHOVIA CORP 2ND NEW 1,000.000 12/20/01 SANFORD CBERNSTEIN CO LLC 60.00 31,780.00
3001 931142103 WAL MART STORES INC 400.000 05/01/01 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC 24.00 20,980.00
3001 931142103 WAL MART STORES INC 1,100.000 05/18/01 SPEAR, LEEDS & KELLOGG CAP IT, 16.50 56,853.50
3001 931142103 WAL MART STORES INC 1,900.000 11/02/01 BNYESI TRANSITION MANAGEME~ 114.00 100,415.00
3001 931422109 WALGREEN CO 100.000 05/01/01 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC 6.00 4,365.00
3001 931422109 WALGREEN CO 300.000 05/18/01 SPEAR, LEEDS & KELLOGG CAP IT. 4.50 12,151.50
3001 931422109 WALGREEN CO 2,100.000 09/20/01 UBS WARBURG LLC 126.00 67,059.09
3001 931422109 WALGREEN CO 1,700.000 09/26/01 BNYESI TRANSITION MANAGEME~ 102.00 56,058.35
3001 931422109 WALGREEN CO 1,000.000 11/02/01 BNYESI TRANSITION MANAGEME~ 60.00 31,920.00
3001 939322103 WASHINGTON MUT INC 500.000 05/01/01 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC 30.00 25,115.00
3001 939322103 WASHINGTON MUT INC 2,100.000 05/18/01 SPEAR, LEEDS & KELLOGG CAP IT. 31.50 75,736.50
3001 941848103 WATERS CORP 1,600.000 03/16/01 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE FENNER 96.00 75,643.52
3001 941848103 WATERS CORP 200.000 05/01/01 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC 12.00 10,792.00
3001 941648103 WATERS CORP 500.000 05/18/01 S2EIlB lEEDS & KEI LOGG CARlI 7.50 26,602.50
3001 941848103 WATERS CORP 900.000 11/02/01 LEHMAN BROTHERS INC 54.00 32,130.00
3001 941848103 WATERS CORP 600.000 11/08/01 CREDIT SUISSE FIRST BOSTON C( 36.00 22,964.40
3001 941848103 WATERS CORP 1,300.000 11/09/01 SK INTERNATIONAL SECURITIES 78.00 49,360.87
3001 941848103 WATERS CORP 3,500.000 11/12/01 SK INTERNATIONAL SECURITIES 210.00 134,041.60
3001 941848103 WATERS CORP 1,000.000 12/20/01 SANFORD CBERNSTEIN CO LLC 60.00 38,580.00
3001 949746101 WELLS FARGO + CO NEW 200.000 05/01/01 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC 12.00 9,426.00
3001 949746101 WELLS FARGO + CO NEW 500.000 05118/01 SPEAR, LEEDS & KELLOGG CAP IT, 7.50 22,917.50
3001 949746101 WELLS FARGO + CO NEW 1,100.000 09/26/01 BNYESI TRANSITION MANAGEME~ 66.00 47,922.16
3001 949746101 WELLS FARGO + CO NEW 100.000 09/27/01 GOLDMAN SACHS + CO 6.00 4,395.00
3001 949746101 WELLS FARGO + CO NEW 1,000.000 11/02/01 BNVESI TRANSITION MANAGEME~ 60.00 40,115.00
3001 98157D106 WORLDCOM INC 4,700.000 01/02/01 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE FENNER 0.00 75,023.75
3001 98157D106 WORLDCOM INC 16,900.000 01/03/01 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC 0.00 318,644.43
3001 98157D106 WORLDCOM INC 3,900.000 01/04/01 UBSWARBURG LLC 0.00 75,186.54
3001 98157D106 WORLDCOM INC 800.000 05/01/01 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC 0.00 14,928.00
3001 98157D106 WORLDCOM INC 2,100.000 05/18/01 SPEAR, LEEDS & KELLOGG CAPIT. 0.00 37,380.00
3001 98389B100 XCELENERGYINC 3,300.000 10/05/01 UBSWAR BURG LLC 198.00 95,900.64
3001 98389B100 XCEL ENERGY INC 3,300.000 10/09/01 UBSWARBURG LLC 198.00 95,702.97



ANNUAL STATEMENT OF THE TOWN OF ANDOVER RETIREMENT SYSTEM FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2001

SCHEDULE 4B
EOUITIES PURCHASED DURING YEAR

COST
TRADE INCLUDING

FUND CUSIP SECURITY DESCRIPTION SHARES DATE NAME OF BROKER COMM COMMISSION

3001 98389B100 XCEL ENERGY INC 3,700.000 10/10101 GOLDMAN SACHS + CO 222.00 106,962.19
3001 98389B100 XCEL ENERGY INC 3,100.000 10123/01 GOLDMAN SACHS + CO 186.00 88,922.88
3001 98389B100 XCEL ENERGY INC 1,600.000 11/02/01 BNYESI TRANSITION MANAGEME~ 96.00 45,888.00
3001 98389B100 XCEL ENERGY INC 1,000.000 12/20101 SANFORD CBERNSTEIN CO LLC 60.00 27,720.00
3001 G0070K103 ACE LTD 300.000 05/01/01 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC 18.00 10,875.00
3001 G0070K103 ACE LTD 900.000 05/18/01 SPEAR, LEEDS & KELLOGG CAPIT, 13.50 33,619.50
3001 G0070K103 ACE LTD 1,{)00.000 08/13/01 MORGAN STANLEY CO INCORPOR 60.00 36,193.50
3001 G0070K103 ACE LTD 2,900.000 08/13/01 MORGAN STANLEY CO INCORPOR 174.00 104,961.15
3001 G0070K103 ACE LTD 700.000 11/02/01 LEHMAN BROTHERS INC 42.00 27,062.00
3001 G90078109 TRANSOCEAN SEDCO FOREX INC 400.000 05/01/01 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC 24.00 21,644.00
3001 G90078109 TRANSOCEAN SEDCO FOREX INC 1,100.000 05/18/01 SPEAR, LEEDS & KELLOGG CAPIT, 16.50 62,606.50
3001 G90078109 TRANSOCEAN SEDCO FOREX INC 3,800.000 07/11/01 BANC AMERICA SECURITY LLC Me 228.00 145,387.62

SCHEDULE TOTALS 46,349.50 38,459,339.39



FUND Ql&!E

3001 001055102
3001 001055102
3001 001055102
3001 001055102
3001 001055102
3001 001055102
3001 001055102
3001 00130Hl05
3001 00130Hl05
3001 001765106
3001 001765106
3001 001765106
3001 020002101
3001 020002101
3001 022615108
3001 022615108
3001 025816109
3001 026609107
3001 026609107
3001 026609107
3001 03071P102
3001 03073E105
3001 031162100
3001 031162100
3001 032511107
3001 032511107
3001 035229103
3001 038020103
3001 038020103
3001 038222105
3001 097023105
3001 097023105
3001 101121101
3001 101121101
3001 110122108
3001 111621108
3001 125509109
3001 126650100
3001 14149Yl08
3001 151010108
3001 151010108
3001 151010108
3001 16117Ml07

ANNUAL STATEMENT OF THE TOWN OF ANDOVER RETIREMENT SYSTEM FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2001

SECURITY DESCRIPTION

AFLAC INC
AFLAC INC
AFLAC INC
AFLAC INC
AFLAC INC
AFLAC INC
AFLAC INC
AES CORP
AES CORP
AMRCORP DEL
AMRCORP DEL
AMRCORP DEL
ALLSTATE CORP
ALLSTATE CORP
ALZACORP
ALZACORP
AMERICAN EXPRESS CO
AMERICAN HOME PRODUCTS CORP
AMERICAN HOME PRODUCTS CORP
AMERICAN HOME PRODUCTS CORP
AMERISOURCE HEALTH CORP
AMERISOURCEBERGEN CORP
AMGEN INC
AMGEN INC
ANADARKO PETE CORP
ANADARKO PETE CORP
ANHEUSER BUSCH CDS INC
APPLERA CORP APPLIED BIOSYS
APPLERA CORP APPLIED BIOSYS
APPLIED MATERIALS INC
BOEING CO
BOEING CO
BOSTON PPTYS INC
BOSTON PPTYS INC
BRISTOL MYERS SOUIBB CO
BROCADE COMMUNICATIONS SYS IN'
CIGNACORP
CVSCORP
CARDINAL HEALTH INC
CELESTICA INC
CELESTICA INC
CELESTICA INC
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS INC DEI

SCHEDULE 4C
EOUITIES SOLD DURING YEAR

SHARES
TRADE
DATE NAME OF BROKE~

3,300.000 06/28/01 LlQUIDNETINC
2,300.000 06/29/01 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE FENNER
5,800.000 08/30/01 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE FENNER
1,300.000 10/01/01 CITATION GROUP
3,300.000 10/02101 CITATION GROUP
4,500.000 11/08/01 LEHMAN BROTHERS INC
1,600.000 11/09/01 LEHMAN BROTHERS INC
5,200.000 07/11/01 FACTSET DATASYSTIMES INC
2,700.000 07/12101 MORGAN STANLEY CO INCORPOf
4,200.000 03/01101 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC
1,300.000 03/12101 SK INTERNATIONAL SECURITIES
2,700.000 03/13/01 SK INTERNATIONAL SECURITIES
4,400.000 08/13/01 MORGAN STANLEY CO INCORPOR
13,100.000 12107/01 GOLDMAN SACHS + CO
1,500.000 05/14/01 UBS WARBURG lLC
5,100.000 05/15101 UBS WARBURG lLC
5,600,000 11/08/01 SK INTERNATIONAL SECURITIES
3,200.000 02120101 SK INTERNATIONAL SECURITIES
2,100.000 10/30101 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC
8,800.000 11/08/01 BNYESI TRANSITION MANAGEMEN
6,700.000 08/30/01 MERGER NON CASH
3,400.000 10103/01 CREDIT SUISSE FIRST BOSTON C(
1,900.000 05/14/01 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE FENNER
3,700.000 05/15/01 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE FENNER
3,600.000 08/20/01 CITATION GROUP
6,800.000 08/21/01 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE FENNER
1,800.000 12127/01 MORGAN STANLEY CO INCORPOR
1,000.000 03/16/01 GOLDMAN SACHS + CO
1,700.000 03/19/01 GOLDMAN SACHS + CO
4,300.000 11/19/01 BEAR STEARNS + CO INC
3,200.000 09/20/01 CITATION GROUP
3,500.000 09/21101 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE FENNER
8,000.000 .06/28101 BANC AMERICA SECURITY LLC Me
1,500,000 06/29/01 BANC AMERICA SECURITY LLC Me
7,700.000 07/11/01 FACTSET DATASYSTIMES INC
1,400.000 02101/01 GOLDMAN SACHS + CO
4,300.000 12117/01 MORGAN STANLEY.cO INCORPOR
3,400.000 01/25/01 FACTSET DATA SYSTIMES INC
4,900,000 11/01/01 BNYESI TRANSITION MANAGEMEN
3,200.000 05/14/01 BANC AMERICA SECURITY LLC Me
2,500.000 05/15/01 INSTINET
3,300.000 05115/01 BANC AMERICA SECURITY LLC Me
9,300.000 09/20/01 BEAR STEARNS + CO INC

PROCEEDS
COMM FROM SALE

66.00
138.00
348.00
78.00

198.00
270.00
96.00

312.00
162.00
252.00
78.00

162.00
264.00
786.00
90.00

306.00
336.00
192.00
126.00
528.00

0.00
204.00

0.00
0.00

216.00
408.00
108.00
60.00

102.00
0.00

192.00
210.00
480.00
9000

462.00
0.00

258.00
204.00
294.00
192.00
75.00

198.00
0.00

108,335.38
73,090.63

159,147.26
35,018.23
89,575.17

115,727.58
40,144.57

218,151.95
107,439.94
131,199.41
45,463.90

90,393.25
149,513.16
422,219.85
70,663.99

239,395.69
185,248.53
192,145.58
120,994.81
497,095.41
378,372.98
233,495.36
116,161.17
225,829.00
202,304.96
375,730.98
81,432.52
38,913.70
71,450.48

164,075.22
97,517.06

102,600.47

327,344.27
61,369.70

410,989.95
122,344.72
384,980.77
190,334.14
319,182.21
161,247.09
125,770.80
167,855.49
153,986.12

BOOK
VALUE

DIVIDENDS
PROFITILOSS RECEIVED

ON SALE DURING YEAR

104,907.74
73,117.51

184,383.29
41,327.29

104,907.74
139,916.21
49,747.99

282,946.34
146,914.44
164,587.50
50,943.75

105,806.25
191,820.91
554,953.22
63,924.09

217,341.91
164,192.58
203,360.00
131,287.50
543,919.30
378,372.98
192,010.17
121,347.06
236,307.44
225,657.34
426,241.64
80,112.25
94,062.50

159,906.25
191,283.90
194,472.48

212,704.27
344,847.58
64,658.92

554,939.75
128,537.50
392,778.79
203,787.50
331,200.80
174,608.54
136,412.93
180,065.06
195,300.00

3,427.64
(26.88)

(25,236.03)
(6,309.06)

(15,332.57)
(24,188.63)
(9,603.42)

(64,794.39)
(39,474.50)
(33,388.09)
(5,479.85)

(15,413.00)
(42,307.75)

(132,733.37)
6,739.90

22,053.78
21,055.95
(11,214.42)
(10,292.69)
(46,823.89)

0.00
41,485.19
(5,185.89)

(10,478.44)

(23,352.38)
(50,510.66)

1,320.27
(55,148.80)
(88,455.77)
(27,208.68)
(96,955.42)

(110,103.80)
(17,503.31)
(3,289.22)

(143,949.80)
(6,192.78)
(7,798.02)

(13,453.36)
(12,018.59)
(13,361.45)
(10,642.13)
(12,209.57)
(41,313.88)

2,383.50
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

10,646.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

400.00
8,349.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0,00
0.00

229.50
0.00
0.00

2,193.00
0.00

14,520.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

2,432.00
195.50
122.50

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

3,427.64

6,739.90
22,053.78
21,055.95

41,485.19

1,320.27

(26.88)
(25,236.03)
(6,309.06)

(15,332.57)
(24,188.63)
(9,603.42)

(64,794.39)
(39,474.50)
(33,388.09)
(5,479.85)

(15,413.00)
(42,307.75)

(132,733.37)

(1 1,214.42)
(10,292.69)
(46,823.89)

(5,185.89)
(10,478.44)
(23,352.38)
(50,510.66)

(55,148.80)
(88,455.77)
(27,208.68)
(96,955.42)

(110,103.80)
(17,503.31)
(3,289.22)

(143,949.80)
(6,192.78)
(7,798.02)

(13,453.36)
(12,018.59)
(13,361.45)
(10,642.13)
(12,209.57)
(41,313.88)



FUND CUSIP

3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001
3001

16117Ml07
171779101
17275Rl02
17275Rl02
172967101
191216100
191216100
200300200
204493100
204493100
210795308
210795308
210795308
210795308
210795308
225447101
25179Ml03
25179Ml03
25179Ml03
25179Ml03
254687106
260543103
268648102
28336L 109
28336L 109
292475209
293561106
293561106
294741103
294741103
294741103
30231Gl02
30231Gl02
30231Gl02
30231Gl02
30231Gl02
319963104
319963104
319963104
364760108
373298108
373298108
373298108

ANNUAL STATEMENT OF THE TOWN OF ANDOVER RETIREMENT SYSTEM FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2001

SECURITY DESCRIPTION

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS INC DEI
CIENACORP
CISCO SYS INC
CISCO SYS INC
CITIGROUP INC
COCA COLA CO
COCA COLA CO
COMCAST CORP
COMPAO COMPUTER CORP
COMPAO COMPUTER CORP
CONTINENTAL AIRLS INC
CONTINENTAL AIRLS INC
CONTINENTAL AIRLS INC
CONTINENTALAIRLS INC
CONTINENTAL AIRLS INC
CREE INC
DEVON ENERGY CORPORATION NEVI
DEVON ENERGY CORPORATION NEVI
DEVON ENERGY CORPORATION NEVI
DEVON ENERGY CORPORATION NEVI
DISNEY WALT CO
DOWCHEMCO
E M C CORP MASS
EL PASO CORP
EL PASO CORP
EMULEXCORP
ENRONCORP
ENRONCORP
EOUITY OFFICE PPTYS TR
EOUITY OFFICE PPTYS TR
EOUITY OFFICE PPTYS TR
EXXON MOBIL CORP
EXXON MOBIL CORP
EXXON MOBIL CORP
EXXON MOBIL CORP
EXXON MOBIL CORP
FIRST DATA CORP
FIRST DATA CORP
FIRST DATA CORP
GAP INC
GEORGIA PAC CORP
GEORGIA PAC CORP
GEORGIA PAC CORP

SCHEDULE 4C
EOUITIES SOLD DURING YEAR

SHARES
TRADE
QAI!; NAME OF BROKER

3,000.000 09/21101 BEAR STEARNS + CO INC
3,800.000 01/22101 GOLDMAN SACHS + CO
2,200.000 02107/01 MORGAN STANLEY AND CO, INC

11,200.000 05/03/01 GOLDMAN SACHS + CO
3,600.000 04/24/01 KEEFE BRUYETTE + WOODS INC
2,900.000 06/05/01 BERNSTEINSANFORD C + CO INC
1,500.000 06/06/01 SK INTERNATIONAL SECURITIES
2,100.000 12/27/01 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC
8,900.000 02/20/01 FACTSET DATA SYSTIMES INC

13,500.000 04/24/01 BANC AMERICA SECURITY LLC Me
1,900.000 04/30/01 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC
1,100.000 05/01/01 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC
400.000 05/14/01 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC

1,300.000 05/15/01 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC
1,100.000 05/16/01 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC
5,200.000 04/10/01 PULSE TRADING LLC
3,400.000 08/29/01 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE FENNER
3,200.000 08/30/01 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE FENNER
5,700.000 09/26/01 CITATION GROUP
1,300.000 09/27/01 CITATION GROUP
6,000.000 01/11101 MORGAN,J.P.,SECURITIES INC

11,100.000 11112101 MOORS + CABOT INC
20,900.000 11119/01 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE FENNER
4,900.000 09/24/01 CITATION GROUP
1,300.000 09/25/01 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE FENNER
2,700.000 03/01101 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE FENNER
1,500.000 02120/01 SPEAR, LEEDS & KELLOGG
6,100.000 05/08/01 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC
4,500.000 11/08/01 GOLDMAN SACHS + CO
7,100.000 11/09/01 GOLDMAN SACHS + CO
3,600.000 11/12/01 GOLDMAN SACHS + CO
5,000.000 01119/01 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE FENNER
1,200.000 01/24/01 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE FENNER
1,000.000 01125/01 FACTSET DATA SYSTIMES INC
2,600.000 05/14/01 BERNSTEINSANFORD C + CO INC
700.000 05/15/01 SIMMONS +COMPANY INTERNATIC

5,700.000 07/31/01 CS FIRST BOSTON CORPORATION
2,500.000 11/19/01 SK INTERNATIONAL SECURITIES
2,800.000 11/20/01 SK INTERNATIONAL SECURITIES
6,900.000 08/13/01 CREDIT SUISSE FIRST BOSTON C(
6,300.000 06/26/01 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE FENNER
1,400.000 06/26/01 INVESTMENT TECHNOLOGY GROl
2,800.000 06/27/01 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE FENNER'

COMM

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

216.00
174.00
90.00
0.00

534.00
810.00
114.00
66.00
24.00
78.00
66.00

130.00
204.00
192.00
342.00
78.00

360.00
666.00

1,254.00
294.00
78.00
0.00

90.00
366.00
270.00
426.00
216.00
300.00
72.00
60.00
156.00
42.00

342.00
150.00
168.00
414.00
378.00
28.00

168.00

PROCEEDS
FROM SALE

48,081.49
384,225.33
67,223.15

209,063.43
176,660.86
136,767.64
70,590.04
74,947.97

193,915.61
244,888.55
96,796.63
55,615.35
19,996.45
64,768.51
53,861.13
74,853.58

160,183.61
150,317.86
179,003.09
40,894.42

182,067.51
390,048.74
345,277.34
213,348.18
53,836.92
76,622.63

113,660.05
342,542.60
131,022.57
203,942.10
103,078.23
396,736.76
97,844.73
82,342.15

231,827.76
62,354.55

396,811.64
181,768.43
200,815.74
165,780.07
210,152.16
46,632.44
95,549.32

BOOK
VALUE

63,000.00
308,750.00
84,150.00

428,400.00
183,825.00
177,201.47
91,655.93
87,088.04

179,802.25
274,022.70
98,087.50
56,787.50
20,650.00
67,112.50
56,787.50

178,160.84
200,137.57
188,364.77
335,524.75
76,523.19

173,625.00
379,069.95

1,103,257.70
339,940.73
90,188.36

213,621.57
124,687.50
502,965.50
144,911.55
228,638.21
115,929.24
434,687.50
104,325.00
86,937.50

226,181.88
60,895.12

315,906.19
142,647.19
159,764.86
220,937.00
198,236.40
44,052.53
88,105.07

PROFIT/LOSS
ON SALE

(14,918.51)
75,475.33
(16.926.85)

(219,336.57)
(7,164.14)

(40,433.63)
(21,065.89)
(12,140.07)
14,113.36
(29,134.15)
(1,290.87)
(1,172.15)

(653.55)
(2,343.99)
(2,926.37)

(103,307.26)
(39,953.96)
(38,046.91)

(156,521.66)
(35,628.77)

8,442.51
10,978.79

(757,980.36)
(126,592.55)
(36,351.44)

(136,998.94)
(11,027.45)

(160,422.90)
(13,888.98)
(24,696.11)
(12,851.01)
(37,950.74)
(6,480.27)
(4,595.35)
5,645.88
1,459.43

80,905.45
39,121.24
41,050.88
(55,156.93)
11,915.76
2,579.91
7,444.25

DIVIDENDS
RECEIVED

DURING YEAR

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

792.00
0.00
0.00

337.50
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

1,640.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

3,316.50
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

737.50
0.00

20,605.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

488.00
0.00
0.00

290.82
2,387.50

0.00
0.00

75,475.33

14,113.36

8,442.51
10,978.79

5,645.88
1,459.43

80,905.45
39,121.24
41,050.88

11,915.76
2,579.91
7,444.25

(14,918.51)

(16,926.85)
(219,336.57)

(7,164.14)
(40,433.63)
(21,065.89)
(12,140.07)

(29,134.15)
(1,290.87)
(1,172.15)
(653.55)

(2,343.99)
(2,926.37)

(103,307.26)
(39,953.96)
(38,046.91)

(156,521.66)
(35,628.77)

(757,980.36)
(126,592.55)
(36,351.44)

(136,998.94)
(11,027.45)

(160,422.90)
(13,888.98)
(24,696.11 )
(12,851.01)
(37,950.74)
(6,480.27)
(4,595.35)

(55,156.93)



FUND CUSIP

3001 375766102
3001 401698105
3001 437076102
3001 459200101
3001 46625H100
3001 46625H100
3001 46625H100
3001 46625H100
3001 478160104
3001 48282T104
3001 48282T104
3001 495582108
3001 495582108
3001 580031201
3001 580031201
3001 580645109
3001 589331107
3001 594918104
3001 594918104
3001 604059105
3001 6040S910S
3001 60405910S
3001 629568106
3001 629588106
3001 629S68106
3001 637640103
3001 637640103
3001 65332V103
3001 654106103
3001 654106103
3001 65473P105
3001 65473P10S
3001 65473P105
3001 65473P10S
3001 654902204
3001 654902204
3001 654902204
3001 655844108
3001 655844108
3001 655844108
3001 655844108
3001 655844108
3001 670008101

ANNUAL STATEMENT OF THE TOWN OF ANDOVER RETIREMENT SYSTEM FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2001

SECURITY DESCRIPTION

GILLEnECO
GUIDANT CORP
HOME DEPOT INC
INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHS
J P MORGAN CHASE + CO
J P MORGAN CHASE + CO
J P MORGAN CHASE + CO
J P MORGAN CHASE + CO
JOHNSON + JOHNSON
KADANT INC
KADANTINC
KING PHARMACEUTICALS INC
KING PHARMACEUTICALS INC
MCDATA CORPORATION
MCDATA CORPORATION
MCGRAW HILL COS INC
MERCK + CO INC
MICROSOFT CORP
MICROSOFT CORP
MINNESOTA MNG + MFG CO
MINNESOTA.MNG + MFG CO
MINNESOTA MNG + MFG CO
NABORS INDUSTRIES INC
NABORS INDUSTRIES INC
NABORS INDUSTRIES INC
NATIONAL SEMICONDUCTOR CORP
NATIONAL SEMICONDUCTOR CORP
NEXTEL COMMUNICATIONS INC
NIKE INC
NIKE INC
NISOURCE INC
NISOURCE INC
NISOURCE INC
NISOURCE INC
NOKIA CORP
NOKIA CORP
NOKIA CORP
NORFOLK SOUTHN CORP
NORFOLK SOUTHN CORP
NORFOLK SOUTHN CORP
NORFOLK SOUTHN CORP
NORFOLK SOUTHN CORP
NOVELLUS SYS INC

SCHEOULE4C
EOUITIES SOLO DURING YEAR

~
TRADE
DATE NAME OF BROKER

5,600.000 04/23/01 SK INTERNATIONAL SECURITIES
4,100.000 OS/07/01 MORGAN,JP.,SECURITIES INC
3,300.000 08/20/01 SK INTERNATIONAL SECURITIES
3,100.000 07109/01 SK INTERNATIONAL SECURITIES
3,400.000 03/01/01 JANNEY MONTGOMERY, scorr
2,400.000 03/16/01 BERNSTEINSANFORD C + CO INC
3,100.000 03/20101 SK INTERNATIONAL SECURITIES
3,800.000 03/21/01 SK INTERNATIONAL SECURITIES
5,200.000 11130101 STANDARD + POORS SECURITIES

0.920 08/24/01 SALE OF FRACTIONAL S
1,168.000 09/18/01 SK INTERNATIONAL SECURITIES
7,100.000 07/23/01 CS FIRST BOSTON CORPORATION

0.667 08/07/01 SALE OF FRACTIONAL S
0.960 02127101 SALE OF FRACTIONAL S

426.000 03/01/01 MERRilL lYNCH PIERCE FENNER
6,200.000 01/16/01 MORGAN STANLEY AND CO, INC
4,900.000 08/06/01 US BANCORP PIPER JAFFRAY INC
2,200.000 02109/01 GOLDMAN SACHS + CO
2,500.000 11119/01 GOLDMAN SACHS + CO
1,100.000 10/29/01 SK INTERNATIONAL SECURITIES
1,800.000 11/16/01 CREDIT SUISSE FIRST BOSTON C(
1,600.000 11119/01 STANDARD + POORS SECURITIES
3,000.000 01/19/01 UBS WARBURG llC
7,000.000 11/30101 MERRilL LYNCH PIERCE FENNER
5,800.000 12103/01 CREDIT SUISSE FIRST BOSTON C(
6,400.000 12110/01 MORGAN STANLEY CO INCORPOR
6,300.000 12119/01 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE FENNER

10,900.000 04/05/01 MERRilL LYNCH PIERCE FENNER
2,100.000 01/05/01 GOLDMAN SACHS + CO
4,400.000 01/09/01 BANC AMERICA SECURITY LLC Me
700.000 06/08/01 INVESTMENT TECHNOLOGY GRot

6,900.000 06108/01 SPEAR, LEEDS & KELLOGG
200.000 06/11/01 INVESTMENT TECHNOLOGY GRot

7,700.000 06111/01 SPEAR, LEEDS & KELLOGG
1,200.000 01/02101 SK INTERNATIONAL SECURITIES
1,000.000 01103/01 SK INTERNATIONAL SECURITIES
3,100.000 01/09/01 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC
3,000.000 05/14/01 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC
2,800.000 05116/01 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC
1,600.000 10/29/01 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE FENNER
3,700.000 10/30101 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE FENNER
2,800.000 10/31101 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE FENNER
10,500.000 10/03101 BEAR STEARNS + CO INC

COMM

336.00
246.00
198.00
186.00
204.00
144.00
186.00
228.00
312.00

0.00
70.08

426.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

372.00
294.00

0.00
0.00

66.00
108.00
96.00

180.00
420.00
348.00
384.00
378.00

0.00
126.00
264.00
14.00

414.00
4.00

462.00
72.00

60.00
186.00
180.00
168.00
96.00

222.00
168.00

0.00

PROCEEDS
FROM SALE

144,283.09
147,560.22
164,263.56
324,431.45
153,386.56
106,159.73
136,670.40
155,314.11
299,968.11

12.52
14,134.66

306,386.01
30.39
33.07

7,156.65
375,788.06
330,571.88
131,591.91
166,002.46
117,726.43
205,849.05
185,819.88
165,007.39
221,541.90
182,014.74
215,082.09
203,983.40
134,754.38
118,393.20
257,598.64
20,222.88

198,827.20
5,800.80

223,108.51
48,901.36
39,548.57

117,935.25
65,839.69
62,232.95
26,845.50
61,309.16
47,419.21

285,296.48

BOOK
VALUE

202,300.00
219,768.00
152,785.48
274,774.75
154,487.50
109,050.00
140,856.25
172,662.50
272,007.99

14.61
18,544.98

270,927.00
25.45

39.03
17,318.76

363,475.00
432,668.86
106,982.72
134,248.35
124,180.60
202,318.19
179.838.40
177.450.00
390,737.09
323,753.59
174,457.74
171,731.83
359,331.23
117,206.25
245,575.00
21,494.81

211,877.41
6,141.37

236,442.91
52,200.00
43,500.00
134,850.00
40,460.45
37,763.09
21,578.91
49,901.22
37,763.08

504,599.55

PROFITILOSS

~
(58,016.91)
(72,207.78)
11.478.08
49,656.70
(1,100.94)
(2,890.27)
(4,185.85)

(17,348.39)
27,960.12

(2.09)
(4,410.32)
35,459.01

4.94
(5.96)

(10,162.11)
12,313.06

(102,096.98)
24,609.19
31,754.11
(6,454.17)
3,530.86
5,981.48

(12,442.61)
(169,195.19)
(141,738.85)
40,624.35
32,251.57

(224,576.85)
1,186.95

12,023.64
(1,271.93)

(13,050.21)
(340.S7)

( 13,334.40)
(3,298.64)
(3,951.43)

(16,914.75)
25,379.24
24,469.86
5,266.59

11,407.94
9,656.13

(219,303.07)

DIVIDENDS
RECEIVED

DURING YEAR

910.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

4,064.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

780.00
0.00

8,120.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

2,298.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

11,478.08
49,656.70

27,960.12

35,459.01
4.94

12,313.06

24,609.19
31,754.11

3,530.86
5,981.48

40,624.35
32,251.57

1,186.95
12,023.64

25,379.24
24,469.86
5,266.59

11,407.94
9,656.13

(58,016.91)
(72.207.78)

(1,100.94)
(2,890.27)
(4,185.85)

(17,348.39)

(2.09)
(4,410.32)

(5.96)
(10,162.11)

(102,096.98)

(6,454.17)

(12,442.61)
(169,195.19)
(141,738.85)

(224,576.85)

(1,271.93)
(13,050.21)

(340.57)
(13,334.40)
(3,298.64)
(3,951.43)

(16,914.75)

(219,303.07)



FUND ~

3001 681919106
3001 681919106
3001 681919106
3001 713448108
3001 713448108
3001 717081103
3001 717081103
3001 747277101
3001 747402105
3001 749121109
3001 806605101
3001 81752Ml0l
3001 81752Ml0l
3001 852061506
3001 866810104
3001 866810104
3001 879664100
3001 879664100
3001 879664100
3001 882508104
3001 886547108
3001 886547108
3001 886547108
3001 887315109
3001 913017109
3001 913017109
3001 914906102
3001 923436109
3001 92343Vl04
3001 925530209
3001 925530209
3001 925530209
3001 92857Wl00
3001 92857Wl00
3001 92857Wl00
3001 931422109
3001 939322103
3001 939322103
3001 939322103
3001 939322103
3001 939322103
3001 939322103
3001 939322103

ANNUAL STATEMENT OF THE TOWN OF ANDOVER RETIREMENT SYSTEM FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2001

SECURITY DESCRIPTION

OMNICOM GROUP
OMNICOM GROUP
OMNICOM GROUP
PEPSICO INC
PEPSICO INC
PFIZER INC
PFIZER INC
QLOGIC CORP
OUAKER OATS CO
QWEST COMMUNICATIONS INTL INC
SCHERING PLOUGH CORP
SERONOSA
SERONO SA
SPRINT CORP
SUN MICROSYSTEMS INC
SUN MICROSYSTEMS INC
TELLABS INC
TELLABS INC
TELLABS INC
TEXAS INSTRS INC
TIFFANY + CO NEW
TIFFANY + CO NEW
TIFFANY + CO NEW
TIME WARNER INC
UNITED TECHNOLOGIES CORP
UNITED TECHNOLOGIES CORP
UNIVISION COMMUNICATIONS INC
VERITAS SOFTWARE CORP
VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS
VIASYS HEAL THCARE INC
VlASYS HEAL THCARE INC
VIASYS HEAL THCARE INC
VODAFONE GROUP PLC NEW
VODAFONE GROUP PLC NEW
VODAFONE GROUP PLC NEW
WALGREEN CO
WASHINGTON MUT INC
WASHINGTON MUT INC
WASHINGTON MUT INC
WASHINGTON MUT INC
WASHINGTON MUT INC
WASHINGTON MUT INC
WASHINGTON MUT INC

SCHEDULE 4C
EQUITIES SOLD DURING YEAR

SHARES
TRADE
DATE NAME OF BROKER

PROCEEDS
COMM FROM SALE

1,000.000 09/20101 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE FENNER 60.00
2,500.000 09/21/01 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE FENNER 150.00
1,500.000 09/24/01 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE FENNER 90.00
9,800.000 07109/01 BNYESI TRANSITION MANAGEMEN 588.00
2,100.000 12/27/01 BANCAMERICASECURITY LLC MC 126.00
5,500.000 09/07/01 SK INTERNATIONAL SECURITIES 330.00
5,500.000 11130/01 BANC AMERICA SECURITY LLC MC 330.00
8,100.000 04/23/01 MORGAN STANLEY AND CO, INC 0.00
4,600.000 08103/01 MERGER NON CASH 0.00

17,800.000 12110/01 GOLDMAN SACHS + CO 1,068.00
11,800.000 03115/01 CITATION GROUP 708.00
1,200.000 01124/01 MORGAN STANLEY AND CO, INC 72.00
9,700.000 01/25/01 MORGAN STANLEY AND CO,INC 582.00
9,700.000 10/19/01 GOLDMAN SACHS + CO 582.00
9,400.000 03/16/01 GOLDMAN SACHS + CO 0.00
3,800.000 03119/01 GOLDMAN SACHS + CO 0.00
3,200.000 02107101 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE FENNER 0.00
800.000 02108/01 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE FENNER· 0.00

2,000.000 02109/01 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE FENNER 0.00
11,400.000 08106/01 ISI GROUPINC 684.00
1,400.000 04/05/01 CS FIRST BOSTON CORPORA TIO,," 64.00
2,400.000 04/06/01 CS FIRST BOSTON CORPORATION 144.00
2,000.000 04/09/01 CS FIRST BOSTON CORPORATION 120.00
9,800.000 01/12101 MERGER NON CASH 0.00
1,300.000 09/20/01 GOLDMAN SACHS. CO 78.00
1,600.000 09121/01 GOLDMAN SACHS. CO 96.00
2,200.000 01116/01 CS FIRST BOSTON CORPORATION 132.00
2,100.000 03/02101 GOLDMAN SACHS. CO 0.00
6,100.000 08/02/01 FACTSET DATA SYSTIMES INC 366.00
1,700.000 11/20/01 SK INTERNATIONAL SECURITIES 102.00
2,522.000 11128/01 SK INTERNATIONAL SECURITIES 151.32

0.290 12111101 SALE OF FRACTIONAL S 0.00
4,000.000 04/05/01 FACTSET DATA SYSTIMES INC 240.00
800.000 04/06/01 FACTSET DATA SYSTIMES INC 48.00

13,200.000 12107/01 MORGAN STANLEY CO INCORPOR 792.00
3,900.000 02127/01 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE FENNER 234.00
3,300.000 04/05/01 KEEFE BRUYEITE. WOODS INC 198.00
3,800.000 04/24/01 FRIEDMAN BILLINGS. RAMSEY 228.00
2,700.000 09/20/01 J P MORGAN SECURITIES INC 162.00
6,100.000 09/21101 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE FENNER 366.00
2,300.000 09124/01 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE FENNER 138.00
9,400.000 10/01/01 BRIDGE TRADING 564.00
4,100.000 10/08/01 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE FENNER 246.00

64,076.16
149,039.02
94,570.49

441,254.77
103,547.12
204,248.33
238,497.33
309,208.00
447,070.50
208,244.12
412,094.15
22,919.23

194,663.76
229,567.07
169,371.07
69,352.62

202,249.57
50,298.32

120,614.77
417,426.70
37,763.03
61,695.45
52,372.25

511,952.00
55,170.15
67,882.69
107,185.04
137,650.20
333,149.53
30,532.50
45,964.94

5.51
111,810.66
22,720.92

357,139.14
170,825.60
171,555.00
190,527.54
97,402.21

213,351.35
82,965.81

360,960.16
155,017.87

BOOK
VALUE

DIVIDENDS
PROFIT/LOSS RECEIVED

ON SALE DURING YEAR

83,794.30
209,485.75
125,691.45
467,193.26
93,827.07

246,648.41
245,174.50
321,971.50
447,070.50
569,159.69
669,650.00
28,725.00

232,193.75
173,366.17
262,025.00
105,925.00
180,800.00
45,200.00

113,000,00
538,921.31
47,675.60
81,729.60
68,108.00

511,952.00
101,738.12
125,216.15
90,062.50

183,750.00
308,658.11
29,162.08
43,262.80

4.97
143,250.00
28,650.00

447,130.00
163,068.75
175,106.25
201,637.50
95,515.65

215,794.62
81,365.19

332,535.97
145,042.29

(19,718.14)
(60,446.73)
(31,120.96)
(25,938.49)
9,720.05

(42,400.08)
(6,677.17)

(12,76350)

0.00
(360,915.57)
(257,555.85)

(5,805.77)
(37,529.99)
56,200.90
(92,653.93)
(36,572.38)
21,449.57
5,098.32
7,614.77

(121,494.61)
(9,912.57)

(20,034.15)
(15,735.75)

0.00
(46,567.97)
(57,333.46)
17,122.54
(46,099.80)
24,491.42
1,370.42
2,702.14

0.54
(31,439.34)
(5,929.08)

(89,990.86)
7,756.85
(3,551.25)

(11,109.96)
1,886.56
(2,443.27)
1,600.62

28,424.19
9,975.58

3,575.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

3,705.00
545.00

1,652.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

232.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

2,721.93
0.00
0.00
0.00

19,404.50
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

9,720.05

56,200.90

21,449.57
5,098.32
7,614.77

17,122.54

24,491.42
1,370.42
2,702.14

0.54

7,756.85

1,886.56

1,600.62
28,424,19
9,975.58

(19,718.14)
(60,446.73)
(31,120.96)
(25,938.49)

(42,400.08)
(6,677.17)

(12,763.50)

(360,915.57)
(257,555.85)

(5,805.77)
(37,529.99)

(92,653.93)
(36,572.38)

(121,494.61)
(9,912.57)

(20,034.15)
(15,735.75)

(46,567.97)
(57,333.46)

(46,099.80)

(31,439.34)
(5,929.08)

(89,990.86)

(3,551,25)
(11,109.96)

(2,443.27)



ANNUAL STATEMENT OF THE TOWN OF ANDOVER RETIREMENT SYSTEM FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2001

SCHEDULE 4C
EOUITIES SOLD DURING YEAR

DIVIDENDS
TRADE PROCEEDS BOOK PROFITILOSS RECEIVED

FUND ~ SECURITY DESCRIPTION SHARES ~ NAME OF BROKER COMM FROM SALE VALUE ON SALE DURING YEAR

3001 939322103 WASHINGTON MUT INC 3,450.000 10/09/01 FACTSET DATA SYSTIMES INC 207.00 127,438.40 122,047.78 5,390.62 0.00 5,390.62

3001 949746101 WELLS FARGO + CO NEW 6,300.000 11/13/01 SK INTERNATIONAL SECURITIES 378.00 267,504.82 325,957.71 (58,452.89) 7,384.00 (58,452.89)
3001 949746101 WELLS FARGO + CO NEW 3,000.000 11114/01 SK INTERNATIONAL SECURITIES 180.00 127,043.05 155,217.95 (28,174.90) 0.00 (28,174.90)

3001 98157D106 WORLDCOM INCIWORLDCOM GRP 28,400.000 06/20/01 MORGAN STANLEY AND CO, INC 0.00 407,080.55 500,548.65 (93,468.10) 0.00 (93,468.10)
3001 98157D304 WORLDCOM INC GA NEW 1,136.000 06/20/01 BEAR STEARNS + CO INC 0.00 18,357.94 20,614.07 (2,256.13) 0.00 (2,256.13)

3001 G0070K103 ACELTD 3,500.000 03/23/01 MORGAN,J.P.,SECURITIES INC 210.00 116,702.20 148,531.25 (31,829.05) 5,485.00 (31,829.05)

3001 G0070K103 ACE LTD 4,300.000 09/20/01 J P MORGAN SECURITIES INC 258.00 89,904.83 173,996.44 (84,091.61) 0.00 (84,091.61)
3001 G0070K103 ACE LTD 5,500.000 09/21/01 GOLDMAN SACHS + CO 330.00 112,268.84 222,553.59 (110,284.75) 0.00 (110,284.75)
3001 G0070K103 ACE LTD 6,500.000 11/08/01 GOLDMAN SACHS + CO 390.00 252,787.61 261,754.87 (8,967.26) 0.00 (8,967.26)
3001 G90078109 TRANSOCEAN SEDCO FOREX INC 5,600.000 10/01/01 SALOMON' SMITH BARNEY INC 336.00 142,543.79 253,403.89 (110,860.10) 1,428.00 (110,860.10)
3001 G90078109 TRANSOCEAN SEDCO FOREX INC 2,300.000 10/02101 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC 138.00 57,932.99 104,076.60 (46,143.61) 0.00 (46,143.61)
3001 G90078109 TRANSOCEAN SEDCO FOREX INC 2,700.000 10/08/01 SK INTERNATIONAL SECURITIES 162.00 72,321.40 122,176.87 (49,855.47) 0.00 (49,855.47)
3001 G90078109 TRANSOCEAN SEDCO FOREX INC 8,300.000 10/09/01 SK INTERNATIONAL SECURITIES 498.00 222,075.68 375,580.76 (153,505.08) 0.00 (153,505.08)
3001 CLASS ACTION ASCEND COMMUNICATIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 122.22
3001 CLASS ACTION KIDDER PEABODY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 50.10
3001 CLASS ACTION NASDAO 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,650.30
3001 SECURITIES LENDING INCOME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 26,789.08

SCHEDULE TOTALS 38,521.40 30,143,849.22 35,870,253.46 (5,726,604.24) 164,981.95 961,034.43 (6,687,638.67)
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ANNUAL STATEMENT OF THE TOWN OF ANDOVER RETIREMENT SYSTEM FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2001

SCHEDULE 5
POOLED FUND ACTIVITY DURING YEAR

SECURITY DESCRIPTION

MARKET VALUE TOTAL
AT END OF PURCHASES

PREVIOUS YEAR THIS YEAR

NONE

TOTAL
SALES

THIS YEAR

REALIZED AND
UNREALIZED
GAIN/LOSS

CASH DIVIDENDS
MARKET VALUE RECEIVED
AT END OF YEAR DURING YEAR



Annual Statement of the Andover Contributory Retirement System
for the year ending
December 31, 2001

Schedule 6

Paid Accrued Commissions Investments
Interest Interest on Paid During Income Interest Due
Due and Purchases in Current Unrealized Realized Received And Accrued

categOry of Investment Market Value Accrued Current Year Year Gains Losses Gains losses During Year At Year End

1040 cash 7,885.98
Fleet Bank 585,008.04 17,555.53 0.00
MMDT 1,255,529.01 37,997.14 0.00

1100 Short Term Securites 2,857,500.11

1180 Rxed lncome Securities
OWned 25,144,721.00 384,728.32 450,315.55 (119,114.43) 1,424,675.55 384,728.32
Purchased 180,202.00 2,050.00
Sold 258,072.23 (101,455.04) 652,914.81

1170 Equities
OWned 37,241,149.02 1,793,656.07 (2,592,497.04) 415,795.22
purchased 45,349.50
Sold 38,521.40 961,034.43 (6,687,538.67) 164,981.95

sa 1101 Pooled Short Term Funds

Sb 1172 Pooled Domestic Equity Funds

SC 1173 Pooled Intematklnal Equity Funds

5d 1174 Pooled Global Equity Funds

Se 11Bl Pooled Domestic Fixed Income Funds

Sf 1182 Pooled internatiOllaI Rxed Income Funds

Sg 11B3 Pooled Global Fixed Income Funds

5h 1193 Pooled Alternative Investments/Private Equity

5i 1194 Pooled Real Estate Funds

5j 1195 Pooled Domestic Balanced Funds

Sk 1196 Pooled International Balanced Funds

51 119B PRIT cash

Sm 1199 Prit Fund

Total 68,195,007.18 384,728.32 180,202.00 B6,920.9O 2,243,971.63 (2,711,611.47) 1,229,106.65 (6,789,103.71) 2,713,921.31 392,515.30
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PLAN DESCRIPTION

The plan is a contributory defined benefit plan covering all Andover Contributory Retirement System
member unit employees deemed eligible by the retirement board, with the exception of school department
employees who serve in a teaching capacity. The pensions of such school employees are administered by the
Teachers' Retirement Board.

Instituted in 19_, the System is a member of the Massachusetts Contributory Retirement System and is
governed by Chapter 32 of the Massachusetts General Laws. Membership in the plan is mandatory
immediately upon the commencement of employment for all permanent, full-time employees.

The system provides for retirement allowance benefits up to a maximum of 80% of a member's highest three-
year average annual rate of regular compensation. Benefit payments are based upon a member's age, length
of creditable service, level of compensation, and group classification.

Members become vested after ten years of creditable service. A superannuation retirement allowance may be
received upon the completion of twenty years of service or upon reaching the age of 55 with ten years of
service. Normal retirement for most employees occurs at age 65 (for certain hazardous duty and public safety
positions, normal retirement is at age 55).

A retirement allowance consists of two parts: an annuity and a pension. A member's accumulated total
deductions and a portion of the interest they generate constitute the annuity. The differential between the total
retirement benefit and the annuity is the pension. The average retirement benefit is approximately 80 - 85%
pension and 15 - 20% annuity,

Active members contribute either 5, 7, 8, or 9% of their gross regular compensation. Members joining the
retirement system after January 1, 1979 must contribute an additional 2% on regular compensation earned at
a rate in excess of $30,000. The percentage rate is keyed to the date upon which an employee'S membership
commences. These deductions are deposited in the Annuity Savings Fund and earn interest at a rate
determined by the Executive Director of PERACaccording to statute. When a member's retirement becomes
effective, his/her deductions and related interest are transferred to the Annuity Reserve Fund. Cost-of-living
adjustments and any other increase in benefits imposed by state law granted between 1981 and 1996 are
borne by the state.

The pension portion of any retirement benefit is paid from the Pension Fund of the System. The governmental
unit employing the member must annually appropriate and contribute the amount of current year pension
payments as determined by PERAC'sActuary. Until recently, retirement systems were paying only the actual
retirement benefits that were due each year. Systems had no statutory authorization to put aside any money
for the future benefits of employees who are now working. Large unfunded liabilities resulted from operating
upon this pay-as-you-go basis. In 1977, legislation authorized local governments to appropriate funds to meet
future pension obligations.

In 1983, additional legislation was passed requiring the transfer of investment earnings (in excess of the
amount credited to member accounts) into the Pension Reserve Fund. These initiatives have significantly
reduced the rate of growth of the retirement systems' unfunded liabilities, and in some systems have actually
reduced such liability.

Administrative expenses are funded through excess investment income.

Members who become permanently and totally disabled for further duty may be eligible to receive a disability
retirement allowance. The amount of benefits to be received in such cases is dependent upon several factors
including: whether or not the disability is work related, the member's age, years of creditable service, level of
compensation, veteran's status, and group classification.

Employees who resign from service and who are not eligible to receive a retirement allowance or are under the
age of 55 are entitled to request a refund of their accumulated total deductions. In addition, depending upon
the number of years of creditable service, such employees are entitled to receive either zero (0%) percent, fifty
(50%) percent, or one hundred (100%) percent of the regular interest which has accrued upon those
deductions. Survivor benefits are extended to eligible beneficiaries of members whose death occurs prior
to or following retirement.
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ACTUARIAL VALUATION AND ASSUMPTIONS

The most recent actuarial valuation of the System was prepared by The Segal Co.
________ asof January 1, DXX 2001.

The normal cost for employees on that date was $ 2,004,500
The normal cost for the employer was $ 1,557,900

8.1% of payroll

6.3% of payroll

The actuarial liability for active members was
The actuarial liability for retired members was
Total actuarial accrued liability
System assets as of that date
Unfunded actuarial accrued liability

$ 50.099,400.00
$ 36,828,600.00
$ 86.928.000.00
$ 69.751.700 00
$ 17,176,300,00

The prmcipal actuarial assumptions used in the valuation are as follows:

Investment Return:
Rate of Salary Increase:

8...!i..% per annum
6~% per annum

SCHEDULE OF FUNDING PROGRESS

Actuarial Actuarial Unfunded UAALasa
Actuarial Value of Accrued AAL Funded Covered %of
Valuation Assets liability (AAL)* (UAAL) Ratio Payroll Covered Payroll
~ !l!l .M Lb:ID !aM ~ ~

1/1/2001 69,751,700 86,928,000 17,176,300 80% 24,595,800 69.83

Attach Copy of Current Approved FundIng Schedule
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SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting records of the System are maintained on a calendar year basis in accordance with the
standards and procedures established by the Executive Director of Public Employee Retirement Administration
Commission. All investments are stated at market value at the end of the year.

TheAnnuity Savings Fund is the fund in which members' contributions are deposited. Active members
contribute either 5, 7, 8 or 9% of their gross regular compensation. Voluntary contributions, redeposits, and
transfers to and from other systems, are also accounted for in this fund. Members' contributions to the fund
earn interest at a rate determined by PERAC.Interest for some members who withdraw with less than ten years
of service is transferred to the Pension Reserve Fund. Upon retirement, a members' contributions and interest
are transferred to the Annuity Reserve Fund. Dormant account balances must be transferred to the Pension
Reserve Fund after a period of ten years of inactivity.

The Annuity Reserve Fund is the fund to which a member'S account is transferred upon retirement from the
Annuity Savings Fund and Special Military Service Credit Fund. The annuity portion of the retirement allowance
is paid from this fund. Interest is credited monthly to this fund at the rate of 3% annually on the previous
month's balance.

The Special Military Service Credit Fund contains contributions and interest for members while on a military
leave for service in the Armed Forces who will receive creditable service for the period of that leave.

The Expense Fund contains amounts transferred from investment income or appropriated by the governmental
units for the purposes of administering the retirement system.

The Pension Fund contains the amounts appropriated by the governmental units as established by PERACto
pay the pension portion of each retirement allowance.

The Pension Reserve Fund contains amounts appropriated by the governmental units for the purposes of
funding future retirement benefits. Any profit or loss realized on the sale or maturity of any investment or on
the unrealized gain of a market valued investment as of the valuation date is credited to the Pension Reserve
Fund. Additionally, any investment income in excess of the amount required to credit interest to the Annuity
Savings Fund, Annuity Reserve Fund, Expense Fund, and Special Military Service Credit Fund is credited to this
Reserve account.

The Investment Income Account is credited all income derived from invested funds. At the end of the year the
income credited to the Annuity Savings Fund, Annuity Reserve Fund, Expense Fund, and Special Military
Service Credit Fund is distributed from this account and the remaining balance is transferred to the Pension
Reserve Fund.


